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MEMORANDUM 
 

 
TO:     NWABSD Board of Education    DATE: January 18, 2021 

                  Members 
 
       NUMBER: Work Session Item #I 
 
 

FR:     Office of the Superintendent    SUBJECT: a) Property Services Report 
                

 
Property Services Director, Craig McConnell reports on the following: 
 
AMBLER Our plumber traveled to Ambler in early January and made repairs on a number of 

plumbing and heating issues that were brought to our attention by Ambler’s maintenance 
person.  

  
BUCKLAND One of the school’s two walk-in freezer compressors failed so our refrigeration contractor 

traveled to Buckland and replaced it.  
 
DEERING During the Christmas holiday break a water line that serves two elementary classrooms 

froze and broke. Luckily our Deering maintenance person was in the building when the 
incident occurred. He was able to immediately shut the water off and prevent the school 
from flooding. Our plumber has since traveled to Deering and made repairs on the broken 
water line.  

 
KIANA The sewer drain on the principal’s housing unit froze on December 23. On that same day 

we sent a Mustang Jetter to Kiana so our maintenance person could jet blast the sewer 
line. Unfortunately the 100’ section of Jetter hose we sent was not long enough. Bering 
Air was closed on the 24th and 25th  in observance of Christmas so our plumber drove his 
snow machine to Kiana and delivered more Jetter hose. With the added hose our Kiana 
maintenance person was able to clear the principal’s frozen sewer line.  

 
KIVALINA Both our Kivalina custodians are on quarantine due to having Covid in their 16 person 

household. Our back up custodian is also on quarantine so the Kivalina school is without 
custodians at this time. Until our custodians return we have made arrangements with 
teaching staff to clean the school. We have offered extra duty contracts that allows them 
to work up to two hours per day on alternating days so they don’t get burnt out from 
teaching and cleaning.  

 
KOBUK An electric heater in the school’s sprinkler module quit working resulting in the module 

going cold and nearly freezing the sprinkler plumbing. Luckily our Kobuk maintenance 
person noticed the problem and used a portable electric heater to heat the module and 
prevent the sprinkler pluming from freezing. Our plumber has since replaced the electric 
heater and also installed a glycol unit heater that draws heat from the school’s boiler 
module next door. The duel heating system will provide the sprinkler module redundancy 
in case on of the two heating systems goes down in the future. 

 
KOTZEBUE The 1960 wall finishes on the interior of JNES’s gymnasium are being replaced with a 

finished plywood that will be painted to compliment JNES’s brand new gym floor. 
  



NOATAK  No issues to report. 
 
NOORVIK Some type of Larva was discovered in the carpet of one of our Noorvik teacher housing 

units. We’re not sure what the source of the Larva but as soon as our floor installer is 
done quarantining in Kotzebue, he will travel to Noorvik and replace the carpet with 
laminated hardwood flooring.  

 
SELAWIK Selawik’s principal requested an assortment of furniture for their teacher housing units. 

Items we had in stock were shipped immediately and the remaining items were ordered 
and will be shipped to Selawik when received. 

 
SHUNGNAK The Native Village of Shungnak donated $7,000.00 towards the purchase of a divider 

curtain for the school’s gymnasium. Currently we are in the process of sending 
information to vendors so they can respond back with quotes. We are very thankful for 
the generous contribution from the Native Village of Shungnak.  

 
 
 
  
 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Human Resources 
January 2021 

 
I.     The administration recommends approval of the following action items: 

 
a) Certified new hires FY21 
b) Certified Rehires FY21 
c) Certified Rehires FY 22 
d) Classified new hires 

 
 

  
a)  The administration recommends approval of the following FY21 Certified New Hires 

LOCATION & DATE  NAME POSITION 
  
 KIANA 
 1/4/21 Trygve Sandvik Teacher 
 
 NOATAK 
 1/4/21 Emily Burgher Teacher 
 
 SELAWIK 
 1/18/21 Kirk Bergen Teacher 

 
              KMHS 
              8/5/20 Mark Weinrub Teacher 
              1/4/21 Michael Younger Teacher 
 

b) The administration recommends approval of the following FY21 Certified Rehires 
LOCATION & DATE NAME POSITION 
 
NOORVIK 
8/3/20 Kathlyn Philpot Teacher 

              
 

c) The administration recommends approval of the following FY22 Certified rehires 
 

ATC 
7/01/21    Cheryl Edenshaw   Director 
8/2/21    Cynthia Lincoln    Teacher 
 
AMBLER 
7/26/21    Scott Lefebvre    Principal 
8/2/21    Jeffrey Osborn    Teacher 
 
BUCKLAND 
8/2/21    Pedro Garcia    Principal 
8/2/21    Louise Greco    Teacher 
8/2/21    Donna Jo Malain   Teacher 
8/2/21    Denise Keys    Teacher 
8/2/21    Mercedes Herrera   Teacher 
8/2/21    Charles Esmailka   Teacher 
8/2/21    Matthew Berlin    Teacher 
 
KOBUK 
7/26/21    John Rob O’Neal   Principal 
8/2/21    Steve Cunningham   Teacher 
 
 



KIANA 
7/26/21    James Stewart    Principal 
8/2/21    Lynn Smith    Teacher 
 
KIVALINA 
8/2/21    Cassie Laurence   Teacher 
 
NOATAK 
7/26/21    Chris Hanson    Principal 
8/2/21    Tawnya Weaver   Teacher 
8/2/21    Roxiann Wolfe    Teacher 
8/2/21    John Brown    Teacher 
8/2/21    Brent Hostetter    Teacher 
8/2/21    Velma Jones    Teacher 
8/2/21    Mercedes Herrera   Teacher 
 
NOORVIK 
7/26/21    Kathryn Self    Principal 
8/2/21    Catherine Stroup   Teacher 
8/2/21    Leslie Zibell    Teacher 
8/2/21    Krystina Levenhagen   Teacher 
 

 SELAWIK 
 7/19/21     Karla Head    Principal 
 8/2/21    Bradley Johnson   Teacher 
 8/2/21    Larel Woods    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Theresa Cowden   Teacher 

8/2/21    Ronald Carroll    Teacher 
8/2/21    Ruth Ryan    Teacher 

 
 SHUNGNAK 
 7/26/21    Roger Franklin    Principal 
 8/2/21    Zink, Andrea    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Highley, Tammy   Teacher 
 

JNES 
 7/19/21    Faith Jurs    Principal   
 7/26/21    Frank (Tony) Jones   Asst. Principal 
 8/2/21    Mary Susan West   Teacher 
 8/2/21    Angela Eisel    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Tammy Hoke    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Darla Jones    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Sharon Hulley    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Corey Shepherd   Teacher 

8/2/21    Terry Cooper    Teacher 
8/2/21    Lynn Bates    Teacher 
8/2/21    Rita Short    Teacher 
8/2/21    Kimberly Darst    Teacher 
8/2/21    Bernide Beaujuin   Teacher 
8/2/21    Ashley Hansen    Teacher 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KMHS 
 7/26/21    Rod Eakin    Asst. Principal 
 7/19/21    Zonda Martin    Principal 
 8/2/21    Mellissia Troyer   Teacher 
 8/2/21    Faith Moeller    Teacher 
 8/2/21    Brian Davis    Teacher 

8/2/21    David Hebert    Teacher 
8/2/21    Shirley Dukes    Teacher 
8/2/21    Clayton Gindt    Teacher 

  
 STAR 
 8/2/21    Nathan Dutton    Teacher 
 
 DO 
 7/1/21    Amy Eakin    Director Tech 
 7/1/21    Dana Orton    Director Curriculum 
 7/1/21    Joy Cogburn    Director Fed grants 
 7/1/21    Perrian Windhausen   Director Student Serv 
 7/1/21    Janice Hadley    Director HR  
 8/2/21    Laurie Hebert    Teacher 
 7/1/21    Paul Wood    Assist Director  
 7/26/21    Frances Gage    Teacher 
 7/28/21    Joseph Groves    Teacher 
 7/28/21    Robin Gage    Teacher 
  

d) The administration recommends approval of the following FY21 Classified new hires. 
 
    DO 
    11/1/20   George Cowart    Maintenance 
 12/28/20   Paula Octuck-Viveiros   Ex.Sec. Super/Board 
 
 JNES 
 11/11/20   Martha Lee    Bilingual Instructor 
  
 SELAWIK 
 1/4/21    Hanna Cowden   Intensive Sped Aide 
          
II         The administration reports the following non-action items: 

a. Certified Resignations 
  

 
a)  The administration reports on the following certified resignations:  
 LOCATION & DATE  NAME                                           POSITION 
 ATC 
 5/11/2021 Michael Harrison Instructor 
 
 KIANA 
 5/11/2021 Melanie Foxglove Teacher 
 
 KIVALINA 
 8/2/21 Christina Orsborn Teacher 
  
 DO 
 6/30/2021 Clayton Moose.                              Asst.Director Student Serv. 
 
 
 
 



Human Resources is currently recruiting for 15 certified positions and 5 classified 
positions.  We have 4 Long Term Subs out at sites and one more to join us 
beginning of February.    Our goal is reach zero openings, but as 
stated in previous meetings, zero openings is a tough number to attain but we 
continue to strive for it.     

Human Resources is scheduled to attend 12 virtual education job fairs beginning in 
February.   

 There were no statements in the termination packets to report on at this time.  
 
POSITION VACANCIES PER SITE: 
ABL—MS/HS Math Science (just became vacant after winter break) 
BKC—PreK Teacher (aide who taught prek before is long term subbing) 
DRG--Full staff 
IAN---Full staff (MS/HS SS/PE teacher joined us after winter break) 
KLV—2nd grade teacher (classes were combined and coverage by teachers on site) 
OBU—Full staff 
WTK---MS generalist position being covered by Long Term Sub 
ORV---MS/HS Science position is being covered by Long Term Sub 
WLK---1 SPED;1 4th grade (teacher arriving Feb 8th); MS/HS Math covered by Long      

Term Sub; 1 Kinder covered by Long Term Sub 
SHG—Full 

    JNES—Full  
    KMHS—MS/HS Art; HS Math covered by Student Teacher 
    STAR---Dean of Students (in house transfers pending) 
    ATC---Process Technology Instructor 
    DO—3 generalist positions; Itinerant Sped Teacher 

 
 

 



Financial Narrative Report
December 31, 2020

Administrative Services
Presented by Megan Williams, Director
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To Our Board 
Financial Summary
STRATEGIC HIGHLIGHTS

• Goal 4:  Fiscal Responsibility
• Strategy 1:  Ensure Budget Integrity and Transparency
• Objective 1:  Communicate Budget Information to Stakeholders

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
Wellsfargo Investment Account Update:
The accrued income on the principal holdings of the original $20M 
investment was $1022.09 as of October 31, 2020; and increase of 
$518.91 from the October 31, 2020 report.

We moved the AMLIP Investment account balance of $10,248,179.57 
into our Wells Fargo Investment account and have accrued $58.52 off 
of those principal holdings.

Financial Narrative Notes:
Included in this packet are the Statement of Activities reports for FY21, 
which include reports for School Operating Only, School Operating by 
OBJ, All Funds, and All funds broken out by object code & Statement of 
activities for the Board. I have removed the other reports, I need to 
make some revisions to the report in our accounting software.

We are 50% through the FY21 Fiscal year and have expended about 
41% of our general operating budget. We have not yet received our 
yearly Impact Aid payment, we wont receive that until our Review is 
complete.



INCOME
General Revenues

State Grants & Entitlements (-) $18,733,986.80$6,188,240.00 $45,348,224.53 $26,614,237.73 41.3%
Federal Grants & Entitlements (-) $0.00$0.00 $6,858,607.00 $6,858,607.00 0.0%
Borough Appropriations (-) $1,035,012.25$0.00 $4,140,049.00 $3,105,036.75 25.0%
E-Rate (-) $2,120,596.20$567,951.30 $5,337,529.00 $3,216,932.80 39.7%
Other (-) $256,974.96$127,102.81 $700,000.00 $443,025.04 36.7%

Sub-total : General Revenues ($6,883,294.11) ($22,146,570.21) ($62,384,409.53) ($40,237,839.32) 35.5%
Total : INCOME ($6,883,294.11) ($22,146,570.21) ($62,384,409.53) ($40,237,839.32) 35.5%
EXPENSES

Instruction
Regular Instruction (+) $6,648,896.07$2,645,066.64 $18,091,097.74 $11,442,201.67 36.8%
Pre-Kindergarten (+) $16,523.37($23,860.59) $676,297.13 $659,773.76 2.4%
Bilingual Instruction (+) $642,624.46$268,095.48 $1,562,963.85 $920,339.39 41.1%
Vocational Education (+) $105,330.95$42,132.85 $0.00 ($105,330.95) 0.0%

Sub-total : Instruction $2,931,434.38 $7,413,374.85 $20,330,358.72 $12,916,983.87 36.5%
SPED Instruction

Special Education Instruction (+) $2,920,517.15$1,254,413.63 $7,714,385.04 $4,793,867.89 37.9%
Sub-total : SPED Instruction $1,254,413.63 $2,920,517.15 $7,714,385.04 $4,793,867.89 37.9%

SPED Support Services-Students
Special Education Support Service
(+)

$392,885.50$166,415.31 $1,437,039.09 $1,044,153.59 27.3%
Sub-total : SPED Support
Services-Students

$166,415.31 $392,885.50 $1,437,039.09 $1,044,153.59 27.3%

Support Services-Students
Guidance/Career Services (+) $307,550.73$116,003.88 $0.00 ($307,550.73) 0.0%

Sub-total : Support Services-Students $116,003.88 $307,550.73 $0.00 ($307,550.73) 0.0%
Support Services-Instruction

Support Services (+) $101,898.38$0.00 $104,088.28 $2,189.90 97.9%
In-Service (+) $4,087.18$0.00 $11,500.00 $7,412.82 35.5%
Assessment/Test Support (+) $74,646.59$33,107.65 $77,875.17 $3,228.58 95.9%
Curriculum Support (+) $270,447.36$59,361.91 $416,806.52 $146,359.16 64.9%
Technology Support (+) $3,094,107.28$841,078.00 $7,477,568.21 $4,383,460.93 41.4%

Sub-total : Support Services-Instruction $933,547.56 $3,545,186.79 $8,087,838.18 $4,542,651.39 43.8%
School Administration

School Administration (+) $1,109,097.38$451,047.91 $3,155,721.24 $2,046,623.86 35.1%
Sub-total : School Administration $451,047.91 $1,109,097.38 $3,155,721.24 $2,046,623.86 35.1%

School Administration Support Services
School Admin Support (+) $559,888.83$244,198.13 $1,300,001.55 $740,112.72 43.1%

Sub-total : School Administration Support
Services

$244,198.13 $559,888.83 $1,300,001.55 $740,112.72 43.1%

District Administration
Superintendent's Office (+) $444,144.03$130,635.18 $1,232,096.35 $787,952.32 36.0%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-School Operating Only For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Budget Budget Balance

Printed: 01/13/2021 4:36:52 PM rptGLOperatingStatementwithBudgetReport: 2020.3.15 Page: 1
Operating Statement with Budget



Board of Education (+) $213,155.70$60,991.95 $549,134.35 $335,978.65 38.8%
Parent/Public Relation (+) $37,601.46$26,242.37 $10,000.00 ($27,601.46) 376.0%

Sub-total : District Administration $217,869.50 $694,901.19 $1,791,230.70 $1,096,329.51 38.8%
District Admministration Support Services

District Administration (+) $1,035,661.77$260,008.55 $1,451,683.95 $416,022.18 71.3%
Human Resources (+) $321,062.83$109,021.32 $840,819.14 $519,756.31 38.2%

Sub-total : District Admministration
Support Services

$369,029.87 $1,356,724.60 $2,292,503.09 $935,778.49 59.2%

Operations & Maintenance of Plant
Operations (+) $2,821,360.51$273,866.36 $6,915,800.80 $4,094,440.29 40.8%
Maintenance (+) $2,172,316.80$724,210.88 $6,064,568.51 $3,892,251.71 35.8%

Sub-total : Operations & Maintenance of
Plant

$998,077.24 $4,993,677.31 $12,980,369.31 $7,986,692.00 38.5%

Student Activities
Student Activity (+) $162,706.32$41,941.89 $1,739,962.61 $1,577,256.29 9.4%

Sub-total : Student Activities $41,941.89 $162,706.32 $1,739,962.61 $1,577,256.29 9.4%
Total : EXPENSES $7,723,979.30 $23,456,510.65 $60,829,409.53 $37,372,898.88 38.6%
OTHER

Transfers Out
Transfers between Funds-Out (+) $0.00$0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%

Sub-total : Transfers Out $0.00 $0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%
Earnings on Investments

Earnings on Investments (-) $804.05$171.41 $180,000.00 $179,195.95 0.4%
Sub-total : Earnings on Investments ($171.41) ($804.05) ($180,000.00) ($179,195.95) 0.4%

Total : OTHER ($171.41) ($804.05) $1,555,000.00 $1,555,804.05 0.1%

End of Report

NET INCOME/LOSS $840,513.78 $1,309,136.39 0.0%$0.00 ($1,309,136.39)

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-School Operating Only For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Budget Budget Balance
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INCOME
General Revenues

State Grants & Entitlements (-) $18,733,986.80$6,188,240.00 $45,348,224.53 $26,614,237.73 41.3%
Federal Grants & Entitlements (-) $0.00$0.00 $6,858,607.00 $6,858,607.00 0.0%
Borough Appropriations (-) $1,035,012.25$0.00 $4,140,049.00 $3,105,036.75 25.0%
E-Rate (-) $2,120,596.20$567,951.30 $5,337,529.00 $3,216,932.80 39.7%
Other (-) $257,779.01$127,274.22 $880,000.00 $622,220.99 29.3%

Sub-total : General Revenues ($6,883,465.52) ($22,147,374.26) ($62,564,409.53) ($40,417,035.27) 35.4%
Total : INCOME ($6,883,465.52) ($22,147,374.26) ($62,564,409.53) ($40,417,035.27) 35.4%
EXPENSES

SALARIES
Certificated Salaries (+) $6,601,457.76$2,555,186.92 $16,537,789.03 $9,936,331.27 39.9%
Classified Salaries (+) $3,513,246.52$1,466,785.38 $8,640,117.95 $5,126,871.43 40.7%
Leave Pay Off (+) $71,817.42$11,447.13 $200,000.00 $128,182.58 35.9%
GTL Payroll Sweep (+) $35.05$30.05 $7,688.00 $7,652.95 0.5%
Board Stipends (+) $41,522.44$13,250.00 $80,000.00 $38,477.56 51.9%
Non Cert-Extra Duty Contract (+) $9,500.00$0.00 $86,940.00 $77,440.00 10.9%

Sub-total : SALARIES $4,046,699.48 $10,237,579.19 $25,552,534.98 $15,314,955.79 40.1%
BENEFITS

Insurance-Health & Life (+) $3,340,700.14$1,374,438.60 $6,980,965.96 $3,640,265.82 47.9%
Insurance-Unemployment (+) $24,900.27$9,877.45 $62,104.98 $37,204.71 40.1%
Insurance-Workers Comp (+) $72,277.65$28,604.06 $174,788.36 $102,510.71 41.4%
Retirement-Fica & Medicare (+) $169,366.04$67,159.31 $380,006.37 $210,640.33 44.6%
Retirement-TRS (+) $796,381.13$312,590.99 $2,056,530.21 $1,260,149.08 38.7%
Retirement-PERS (+) $743,952.35$302,949.04 $1,944,404.75 $1,200,452.40 38.3%
On Behalf Exp-PERS (+) $0.00$0.00 $2,965,168.36 $2,965,168.36 0.0%
On Behalf Exp-TRS (+) $0.00$0.00 $672,332.16 $672,332.16 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits (+) $70,594.13$6,055.45 $55,000.00 ($15,594.13) 128.4%

Sub-total : BENEFITS $2,101,674.90 $5,218,171.71 $15,291,301.15 $10,073,129.44 34.1%
PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL
SERVICES

Prof & Technical Services (+) $1,043,674.45$348,647.22 $3,137,111.24 $2,093,436.79 33.3%
Auditing & Accounting Services (+) $71,524.00$970.50 $76,000.00 $4,476.00 94.1%
Legal Services (+) $67,123.77$8,865.00 $130,000.00 $62,876.23 51.6%

Sub-total : PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES

$358,482.72 $1,182,322.22 $3,343,111.24 $2,160,789.02 35.4%

TRAVEL
Staff Travel (+) $57,396.71$7,200.68 $646,437.68 $589,040.97 8.9%
Student Travel (+) $5,744.63$0.00 $1,164,198.32 $1,158,453.69 0.5%

Sub-total : TRAVEL $7,200.68 $63,141.34 $1,810,636.00 $1,747,494.66 3.5%
UTILITIES

Water & Sewer (+) $166,941.21$65,270.19 $442,389.80 $275,448.59 37.7%
Garbage (+) $15,907.50$5,229.00 $98,900.00 $82,992.50 16.1%
Communications (+) $52,044.01$11,635.08 $130,500.00 $78,455.99 39.9%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-School Oper. by OBJ For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Budget Budget Balance

Printed: 01/13/2021 4:38:20 PM rptGLOperatingStatementwithBudgetReport: 2020.3.15 Page: 1
Operating Statement with Budget



Other Utilities-Internet (+) $2,357,118.00$631,282.00 $6,033,252.36 $3,676,134.36 39.1%
Electricity (+) $572,004.05$159,107.65 $2,030,195.00 $1,458,190.95 28.2%
Heating Fuels (+) $902,989.10$32,624.44 $1,647,800.00 $744,810.90 54.8%

Sub-total : UTILITIES $905,148.36 $4,067,003.87 $10,383,037.16 $6,316,033.29 39.2%
OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

Oher Purchase Services (+) $661,845.47$39,450.88 $2,408,430.00 $1,746,584.53 27.5%
Sub-total : OTHER PURCHASED
SERVICES

$39,450.88 $661,845.47 $2,408,430.00 $1,746,584.53 27.5%

INSURANCE
Insurance & Bond Premiums (+) $582,028.89$0.00 $444,000.00 ($138,028.89) 131.1%
Liability Insurance (+) $369,788.45$0.00 $240,000.00 ($129,788.45) 154.1%

Sub-total : INSURANCE $0.00 $951,817.34 $684,000.00 ($267,817.34) 139.2%
SUPPLY

Supplies, Materials, Media (+) $824,097.26$191,872.63 $1,155,750.00 $331,652.74 71.3%
Gas/Oil-Vehicle & Equipment
Supplies (+)

$15,570.44$4,795.57 $75,000.00 $59,429.56 20.8%
Textbooks (+) $133,992.26$22,936.65 $150,000.00 $16,007.74 89.3%

Sub-total : SUPPLY $219,604.85 $973,659.96 $1,380,750.00 $407,090.04 70.5%
TUITION & STIPENDS

Tuition & Stipends (+) $5,340.00$5,340.00 $29,500.00 $24,160.00 18.1%
Sub-total : TUITION & STIPENDS $5,340.00 $5,340.00 $29,500.00 $24,160.00 18.1%

OTHER
Other Expenses (+) $107,379.25$13,845.14 $118,359.00 $10,979.75 90.7%

Sub-total : OTHER $13,845.14 $107,379.25 $118,359.00 $10,979.75 90.7%
INDIRECT COSTS

Indirect Costs To/From (+) ($40,595.46)($2,313.47) ($225,000.00) ($184,404.54) 18.0%
Sub-total : INDIRECT COSTS ($2,313.47) ($40,595.46) ($225,000.00) ($184,404.54) 18.0%

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Equipment (+) $28,845.76$28,845.76 $52,750.00 $23,904.24 54.7%

Sub-total : CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $28,845.76 $28,845.76 $52,750.00 $23,904.24 54.7%
Total : EXPENSES $7,723,979.30 $23,456,510.65 $60,829,409.53 $37,372,898.88 38.6%
OTHER

Transfers Out
Transfers between Funds-Out (+) $0.00$0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%

Sub-total : Transfers Out $0.00 $0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%
Earnings on Investments

Earnings on Investments (-) $804.05$171.41 $180,000.00 $179,195.95 0.4%
Sub-total : Earnings on Investments ($171.41) ($804.05) ($180,000.00) ($179,195.95) 0.4%

Total : OTHER ($171.41) ($804.05) $1,555,000.00 $1,555,804.05 0.1%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-School Oper. by OBJ For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021
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Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-School Oper. by OBJ For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Budget Budget Balance

End of Report

NET INCOME/LOSS $840,342.37 $1,308,332.34 726.9%($180,000.00) ($1,488,332.34)
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INCOME
Program Revenues

Operations & Maintenance of Plant
(-)

$348,322.49$138,652.85 $750,000.00 $401,677.51 46.4%
Food Services (-) $2,846.50$457.12 $56,000.00 $53,153.50 5.1%

Sub-total : Program Revenues ($139,109.97) ($351,168.99) ($806,000.00) ($454,831.01) 43.6%
General Revenues

Borough Appropriations (-) $1,035,012.25$0.00 $4,140,049.00 $3,105,036.75 25.0%
Earnings on Investment (-) $1,307.23$171.41 $180,000.00 $178,692.77 0.7%
Other (-) $2,403,748.74$229,102.81 $1,219,632.03 ($1,184,116.71) 197.1%
E-Rate (-) $2,120,596.20$567,951.30 $5,337,529.00 $3,216,932.80 39.7%
State Grants & Entitlements (-) $31,706,409.27$6,294,150.91 $47,604,370.79 $15,897,961.52 66.6%
Federal Grants & Entitlements (-) $1,880,254.53$669,247.57 $19,839,298.21 $17,959,043.68 9.5%

Sub-total : General Revenues ($7,760,624.00) ($39,147,328.22) ($78,320,879.03) ($39,173,550.81) 50.0%
Total : INCOME ($7,899,733.97) ($39,498,497.21) ($79,126,879.03) ($39,628,381.82) 49.9%
EXPENSES

Instruction
Regular Instruction (+) $8,550,619.21$3,417,063.59 $26,006,910.67 $17,456,291.46 32.9%
Bilingual Instruction (+) $666,496.95$291,967.97 $1,805,815.63 $1,139,318.68 36.9%
Vocational Education (+) $108,144.89$42,338.73 $119,587.20 $11,442.31 90.4%
Pre- Kindergarten (+) $16,523.37($23,860.59) $676,297.13 $659,773.76 2.4%

Sub-total : Instruction $3,727,509.70 $9,341,784.42 $28,608,610.63 $19,266,826.21 32.7%
SPED Instruction

Special Education Instruction (+) $2,922,017.61$1,254,413.63 $7,714,385.04 $4,792,367.43 37.9%
Sub-total : SPED Instruction $1,254,413.63 $2,922,017.61 $7,714,385.04 $4,792,367.43 37.9%

SPED Support Services-Students
Special Education Support Service
(+)

$782,184.65$363,326.45 $2,467,191.40 $1,685,006.75 31.7%
Sub-total : SPED Support
Services-Students

$363,326.45 $782,184.65 $2,467,191.40 $1,685,006.75 31.7%

Support Services-Students
Support Service-Student (+) $9,102.00$0.00 $0.00 ($9,102.00) 0.0%
Dormitory (+) $54,771.39$36,763.69 $239,505.89 $184,734.50 22.9%
Guidance/Career Services (+) $313,021.29$121,474.44 $102,000.00 ($211,021.29) 306.9%

Sub-total : Support Services-Students $158,238.13 $376,894.68 $341,505.89 ($35,388.79) 110.4%
Support Services-Instruction

Support Services (+) $642,567.88$120,457.37 $1,700,935.89 $1,058,368.01 37.8%
In-Service (+) $4,087.18$0.00 $11,500.00 $7,412.82 35.5%
Assessment/Test Support (+) $74,646.59$33,107.65 $77,875.17 $3,228.58 95.9%
Curriculum Support (+) $426,482.88$62,375.74 $604,725.82 $178,242.94 70.5%
Technology Support (+) $3,745,590.65$926,200.18 $7,872,568.21 $4,126,977.56 47.6%

Sub-total : Support Services-Instruction $1,142,140.94 $4,893,375.18 $10,267,605.09 $5,374,229.91 47.7%
School Administration

School Administration (+) $1,284,267.84$473,486.52 $3,629,658.11 $2,345,390.27 35.4%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-ALL FUNDS: For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Budget Budget Balance
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Sub-total : School Administration $473,486.52 $1,284,267.84 $3,629,658.11 $2,345,390.27 35.4%
School Administration Support Services

School Admin Support (+) $728,519.90$312,770.20 $1,645,475.84 $916,955.94 44.3%
Sub-total : School Administration Support
Services

$312,770.20 $728,519.90 $1,645,475.84 $916,955.94 44.3%

District Administration
Superintendent's Office (+) $444,144.03$130,635.18 $1,232,096.35 $787,952.32 36.0%
Board of Education (+) $213,155.70$60,991.95 $549,134.35 $335,978.65 38.8%
Parent/Public Relation (+) $37,601.46$26,242.37 $10,000.00 ($27,601.46) 376.0%

Sub-total : District Administration $217,869.50 $694,901.19 $1,791,230.70 $1,096,329.51 38.8%
District Admministration Support Services

District Administration (+) $1,152,786.07$291,438.09 $1,893,928.97 $741,142.90 60.9%
Human Resources (+) $321,062.83$109,021.32 $840,819.14 $519,756.31 38.2%
Administration Support-Other (+) $267,702.58$92,917.33 $592,251.26 $324,548.68 45.2%

Sub-total : District Admministration
Support Services

$493,376.74 $1,741,551.48 $3,326,999.37 $1,585,447.89 52.3%

Operations & Maintenance of Plant
Operations (+) $3,052,656.71$359,649.40 $7,430,108.80 $4,377,452.09 41.1%
Maintenance (+) $2,370,205.16$815,454.14 $6,581,008.50 $4,210,803.34 36.0%

Sub-total : Operations & Maintenance of
Plant

$1,175,103.54 $5,422,861.87 $14,011,117.30 $8,588,255.43 38.7%

Student Activities
Student Activity (+) $162,706.32$41,941.89 $1,739,962.61 $1,577,256.29 9.4%

Sub-total : Student Activities $41,941.89 $162,706.32 $1,739,962.61 $1,577,256.29 9.4%
Student Transportation

Student Transportation (+) $42,460.95$18,837.88 $95,080.18 $52,619.23 44.7%
Sub-total : Student Transportation $18,837.88 $42,460.95 $95,080.18 $52,619.23 44.7%

Adult & Continuing Education Instruction
Adult & Continuing Education (+) $57,739.32$26,926.67 $293,865.80 $236,126.48 19.6%

Sub-total : Adult & Continuing Education
Instruction

$26,926.67 $57,739.32 $293,865.80 $236,126.48 19.6%

Food Services
Food Services (+) $1,723,433.92$947,482.15 $3,473,320.41 $1,749,886.49 49.6%

Sub-total : Food Services $947,482.15 $1,723,433.92 $3,473,320.41 $1,749,886.49 49.6%
Construction in Progress

Administration (+) $56,260.00$0.00 $0.00 ($56,260.00) 0.0%
Design (+) $156,426.94$62,045.45 $0.00 ($156,426.94) 0.0%
Construction Management (+) $22,283.50$16,250.00 $0.00 ($22,283.50) 0.0%
Construction (+) $2,117,336.00$0.00 $0.00 ($2,117,336.00) 0.0%

Sub-total : Construction in Progress $78,295.45 $2,352,306.44 $0.00 ($2,352,306.44) 0.0%
Total : EXPENSES $10,431,719.39 $32,527,005.77 $79,406,008.37 $46,879,002.60 41.0%
OTHER

Transfers In

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
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Fiscal Year:   2020-2021
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Transfers Between Funds -In (-) $0.00$0.00 $2,013,380.18 $2,013,380.18 0.0%
Sub-total : Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 ($2,013,380.18) ($2,013,380.18) 0.0%

Transfers Out
Transfers between Funds-Out (+) $0.00$0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%

Sub-total : Transfers Out $0.00 $0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%
Earnings on Investments

Earnings on Investments (-) $804.05$171.41 $180,000.00 $179,195.95 0.4%
Sub-total : Earnings on Investments ($171.41) ($804.05) ($180,000.00) ($179,195.95) 0.4%

Total : OTHER ($171.41) ($804.05) ($458,380.18) ($457,576.13) 0.2%

End of Report

NET INCOME/LOSS $2,531,814.01 ($6,972,295.49) 3889.7%($179,250.84) $6,793,044.65

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 Year To Date

Statement of Activities-ALL FUNDS: For the Period 11/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Budget Budget Balance
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INCOME
Program Revenues

Operations & Maintenance of Plant
(-)

$348,322.49$138,652.85 $750,000.00 $401,677.51 46.4%
Food Services (-) $2,846.50$457.12 $56,000.00 $53,153.50 5.1%

Sub-total : Program Revenues ($139,109.97) ($351,168.99) ($806,000.00) ($454,831.01) 43.6%
General Revenues

State Grants & Entitlements (-) $31,706,409.27$6,294,150.91 $47,604,370.79 $15,897,961.52 66.6%
Federal Grants & Entitlements (-) $1,880,254.53$669,247.57 $19,839,298.21 $17,959,043.68 9.5%
Borough Appropriations (-) $1,035,012.25$0.00 $4,140,049.00 $3,105,036.75 25.0%
E-Rate (-) $2,120,596.20$567,951.30 $5,337,529.00 $3,216,932.80 39.7%
Other (-) $2,405,055.97$229,274.22 $1,399,632.03 ($1,005,423.94) 171.8%

Sub-total : General Revenues ($7,760,624.00) ($39,147,328.22) ($78,320,879.03) ($39,173,550.81) 50.0%
Total : INCOME ($7,899,733.97) ($39,498,497.21) ($79,126,879.03) ($39,628,381.82) 49.9%
EXPENSES

SALARIES
Certificated Salaries (+) $7,573,397.29$2,951,498.95 $19,648,799.35 $12,075,402.06 38.5%
Classified Salaries (+) $4,315,135.87$1,823,569.09 $10,873,034.91 $6,557,899.04 39.7%
Leave Pay Off (+) $73,768.24$12,331.69 $209,066.00 $135,297.76 35.3%
GTL Payroll Sweep (+) $35.05$30.05 $7,688.00 $7,652.95 0.5%
Board Stipends (+) $41,522.44$13,250.00 $80,000.00 $38,477.56 51.9%
Non Cert-Extra Duty Contract (+) $15,900.00$6,400.00 $107,890.00 $91,990.00 14.7%

Sub-total : SALARIES $4,807,079.78 $12,019,758.89 $30,926,478.26 $18,906,719.37 38.9%
BENEFITS

Control Acct - Benefits (+) $0.00$0.00 $2,223,850.32 $2,223,850.32 0.0%
Insurance-Health & Life (+) $3,877,073.10$1,609,052.40 $7,110,043.94 $3,232,970.84 54.5%
Insurance-Unemployment (+) $29,419.82$11,810.71 $63,887.13 $34,467.31 46.0%
Insurance-Workers Comp (+) $86,462.31$34,588.11 $185,056.90 $98,594.59 46.7%
Retirement-Fica & Medicare (+) $199,403.92$80,608.53 $390,259.09 $190,855.17 51.1%
Retirement-TRS (+) $905,328.57$354,081.94 $2,060,319.01 $1,154,990.44 43.9%
Retirement-PERS (+) $912,393.14$374,545.38 $2,022,833.73 $1,110,440.59 45.1%
On Behalf Exp-PERS (+) $0.00$0.00 $2,965,168.36 $2,965,168.36 0.0%
On Behalf Exp-TRS (+) $0.00$0.00 $672,332.16 $672,332.16 0.0%
Housing Allowance/Subsidy (+) $202,468.50$72,500.00 $390,000.00 $187,531.50 51.9%
Other Employee Benefits (+) $99,094.13$9,505.45 $152,500.00 $53,405.87 65.0%

Sub-total : BENEFITS $2,546,692.52 $6,311,643.49 $18,236,250.64 $11,924,607.15 34.6%
PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL
SERVICES

Prof & Technical Services (+) $3,017,650.41$1,465,938.53 $7,688,749.83 $4,671,099.42 39.2%
Auditing & Accounting Services (+) $71,524.00$970.50 $76,000.00 $4,476.00 94.1%
Legal Services (+) $67,123.77$8,865.00 $130,000.00 $62,876.23 51.6%

Sub-total : PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES

$1,475,774.03 $3,156,298.18 $7,894,749.83 $4,738,451.65 40.0%

TRAVEL

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
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Staff Travel (+) $115,200.06$8,487.14 $964,720.80 $849,520.74 11.9%
Student Travel (+) $11,510.83$1,074.64 $1,606,263.08 $1,594,752.25 0.7%

Sub-total : TRAVEL $9,561.78 $126,710.89 $2,570,983.88 $2,444,272.99 4.9%
UTILITIES

Water & Sewer (+) $210,044.51$82,196.38 $537,389.80 $327,345.29 39.1%
Garbage (+) $17,832.20$5,952.88 $104,900.00 $87,067.80 17.0%
Communications (+) $202,039.61$60,446.13 $287,182.95 $85,143.34 70.4%
Other Utilities-Internet (+) $2,357,118.00$631,282.00 $6,033,252.36 $3,676,134.36 39.1%
Electricity (+) $656,905.29$182,573.06 $2,331,395.00 $1,674,489.71 28.2%
Heating Fuels (+) $919,493.23$45,308.43 $1,689,800.00 $770,306.77 54.4%

Sub-total : UTILITIES $1,007,758.88 $4,363,432.84 $10,983,920.11 $6,620,487.27 39.7%
OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

Oher Purchase Services (+) $690,509.47$48,354.88 $2,479,180.00 $1,788,670.53 27.9%
Sub-total : OTHER PURCHASED
SERVICES

$48,354.88 $690,509.47 $2,479,180.00 $1,788,670.53 27.9%

INSURANCE
Insurance & Bond Premiums (+) $582,028.89$0.00 $444,000.00 ($138,028.89) 131.1%
Liability Insurance (+) $369,788.45$0.00 $240,000.00 ($129,788.45) 154.1%

Sub-total : INSURANCE $0.00 $951,817.34 $684,000.00 ($267,817.34) 139.2%
SUPPLY

Supplies, Materials, Media (+) $2,241,454.35$418,057.44 $4,168,387.08 $1,926,932.73 53.8%
Gas/Oil-Vehicle & Equipment
Supplies (+)

$15,570.44$4,795.57 $75,000.00 $59,429.56 20.8%
Food Supplies (+) $223,411.85$40,103.53 $365,585.25 $142,173.40 61.1%
Textbooks (+) $133,992.26$22,936.65 $376,750.00 $242,757.74 35.6%

Sub-total : SUPPLY $485,893.19 $2,614,428.90 $4,985,722.33 $2,371,293.43 52.4%
TUITION & STIPENDS

Tuition & Stipends (+) $5,340.00$5,340.00 $94,252.00 $88,912.00 5.7%
Scholarship Stipends (+) $5,000.00$1,000.00 $35,000.00 $30,000.00 14.3%
Stipends (+) $0.00$0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.0%

Sub-total : TUITION & STIPENDS $6,340.00 $10,340.00 $149,252.00 $138,912.00 6.9%
OTHER

Other Expenses (+) $136,211.60$15,374.28 $224,901.60 $88,690.00 60.6%
Dues & Fees (+) $428.41$44.29 $2,250.00 $1,821.59 19.0%

Sub-total : OTHER $15,418.57 $136,640.01 $227,151.60 $90,511.59 60.2%
INDIRECT COSTS

Indirect Costs To/From (+) $0.00$0.00 $172,245.02 $172,245.02 0.0%
Sub-total : INDIRECT COSTS $0.00 $0.00 $172,245.02 $172,245.02 0.0%

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Equipment (+) $28,845.76$28,845.76 $96,074.70 $67,228.94 30.0%
New Building/Purchases (+) $2,116,580.00$0.00 $0.00 ($2,116,580.00) 0.0%

Sub-total : CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $28,845.76 $2,145,425.76 $96,074.70 ($2,049,351.06) 2233.1%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
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Total : EXPENSES $10,431,719.39 $32,527,005.77 $79,406,008.37 $46,879,002.60 41.0%
OTHER

Transfers In
Transfers Between Funds -In (-) $0.00$0.00 $2,013,380.18 $2,013,380.18 0.0%

Sub-total : Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 ($2,013,380.18) ($2,013,380.18) 0.0%
Transfers Out

Transfers between Funds-Out (+) $0.00$0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%
Sub-total : Transfers Out $0.00 $0.00 $1,735,000.00 $1,735,000.00 0.0%

Earnings on Investments
Earnings on Investments (-) $804.05$171.41 $180,000.00 $179,195.95 0.4%

Sub-total : Earnings on Investments ($171.41) ($804.05) ($180,000.00) ($179,195.95) 0.4%
Total : OTHER ($171.41) ($804.05) ($458,380.18) ($457,576.13) 0.2%

End of Report

NET INCOME/LOSS $2,531,814.01 ($6,972,295.49) 3889.7%($179,250.84) $6,793,044.65

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
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EXPENSES
SALARIES

Board Stipends (+) $41,522.44$13,250.00 $80,000.00 $38,477.56 51.9%
Sub-total : SALARIES $13,250.00 $41,522.44 $80,000.00 $38,477.56 51.9%

BENEFITS
Insurance-Health & Life (+) $69,300.00$0.00 $25,211.70 ($44,088.30) 274.9%
Insurance-Unemployment (+) $103.93$33.35 $249.00 $145.07 41.7%
Insurance-Workers Comp (+) $237.50$75.79 $473.15 $235.65 50.2%
Retirement-Fica & Medicare (+) $2,432.31$750.10 $1,203.50 ($1,228.81) 202.1%
Retirement-PERS (+) $3,080.00$880.00 $18,260.00 $15,180.00 16.9%

Sub-total : BENEFITS $1,739.24 $75,153.74 $45,397.35 ($29,756.39) 165.5%
PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL
SERVICES

Prof & Technical Services (+) $68,120.00$41,870.00 $223,137.00 $155,017.00 30.5%
Sub-total : PROFESSIONAL &
TECHNICAL SERVICES

$41,870.00 $68,120.00 $223,137.00 $155,017.00 30.5%

TRAVEL
Staff Travel (+) $0.00$0.00 $117,600.00 $117,600.00 0.0%

Sub-total : TRAVEL $0.00 $0.00 $117,600.00 $117,600.00 0.0%
SUPPLY

Supplies, Materials, Media (+) $1,134.52$882.71 $25,000.00 $23,865.48 4.5%
Sub-total : SUPPLY $882.71 $1,134.52 $25,000.00 $23,865.48 4.5%

OTHER
Other Expenses (+) $27,225.00$3,250.00 $58,000.00 $30,775.00 46.9%

Sub-total : OTHER $3,250.00 $27,225.00 $58,000.00 $30,775.00 46.9%
Total : EXPENSES $60,991.95 $213,155.70 $549,134.35 $335,978.65 38.8%

End of Report

NET INCOME/LOSS $60,991.95 $213,155.70 38.8%$549,134.35 $335,978.65
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Board Budget Summary
100.099.511.000.333 Board Stipends $80,000

6 Regular Meetings

Board Retreat combined with Oct Meeting

Annual AASB Conference

100.099.511.000.36X Payroll Benefits $45,397.35

100.099.511.000.361 Insurance-Health & life - $25,200 per member 
(this needs to be adjusted at budget revision)

$25,211.70

100.099.511.000.362 Insurance-Unemployment  .3% $249.00

100.099.511.000.363 Insurance-Workers Comp .57% $473.15

100.099.511.000.364 Retirement-FICA SS & Medicare-1.45% & 
6.20%

$1,203.50

100.099.511.000.366 Retirement-PERS-22%, members elected after 
2006 do not qualify

$18,260.00

100.099.511.0XX.410 Professional & Technical Services $213,137

100.099.511.000.410 Miscellaneous Services and Training, AASB In-
service Training

$51,137

100.099.511.012.410 Legislative Consultants, J&H, JM Walsh Co. 
(3 X $45,000)

$140,000

100.099.511.013.410 Strategic Planning – Consulting - Evaluations $22,000

100.099.511.000.42X Travel & Per Diem $87,600

6 Regular Meetings

Board Retreat combined with October Board 
Meeting

Annual AASB Conference



Board Budget Summary, Continued

100.099.511.000.4XX Miscellaneous Expenses $123,000

100.099.511.000.450 Supplies, Materials, Media-Supplies & Freight for 
Meetings

$15,000

100.099.511.000.490 Other Expenses $50,000

Annual Contribution to Kotzebue Radio - $5,000

CEAAC Membership - $18,000

AASB Fees - $20,500

Miscellaneous - $6,500

100.099.511.015.XXX Board Budget for joint Advisory School Council Retreat $58,000

Dues & Membership Fees:

KOTZ Annual Contribution- Local Radio Station 
Support

CEAAC- Represent Alaska school districts, 
organizations, and individuals through courts 
and legislative activity - concerned about the 
quality and breadth of educational 
opportunities available to Alaska’s children.

AASB- Alaska School District advocacy at state 
and federal level. See attached Benefits.



Statement
 NWABSD IILD 

Account Balance  Monthly Increase 
Rate of 
return

Dec-19  $       10,207,156.00  $         13,200.11 0.1295%
Jan-20  $       10,220,143.70  $         12,987.70 0.1272%
Feb-20  $       10,231,998.03  $         11,854.33 0.1160%
Mar-20  $       10,240,997.81  $           8,999.78 0.0880%
Apr-20  $       10,244,681.68  $           3,683.87 0.0360%

May-20  $       10,246,106.70  $           1,425.02 0.0139%
Jun-20  $       10,247,375.52  $           1,268.82 0.0124%
Jul-20  $       10,247,812.09  $              436.57 0.0043%

Aug-20  $       10,247,923.86  $              111.77 0.0011%
Sep-20  $       10,248,008.16  $                84.30 0.0008%
Oct-20  $       10,248,095.27  $                87.11 0.0009%

Nov-20  $       10,248,179.57  $                84.30 0.0008%
Tansferred to 
WF

Dec-20 10,248,179.57$       -$                    0.0000%
Dec-20 10,248,238.09$       58.52$                 0.0006%

0.0000%

0.0200%

0.0400%

0.0600%

0.0800%

0.1000%

0.1200%

0.1400%

Oct-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 Jun-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Nov-20 Jan-21 Feb-21

Wellsfargo IILD Account



Statement
 NWABSD IILD 

Account Balance  Monthly Increase 
Rate of 
return

Oct-20 20,000,000.00$       -$                    0.0000%
Oct-20 20,000,503.18$       503.18$               0.0025%
Nov-20 20,000,841.98$       338.80$               0.0017%
Dec-20 20,001,022.09$       180.11$               0.0009%

0.0000%

0.0005%

0.0010%

0.0015%

0.0020%

0.0025%

0.0030%

Sep-20 Oct-20 Oct-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Nov-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Dec-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Jan-21

Wellsfargo CIP IILD Account
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 FY21 FY21
Revision 
Changes

  
Current Revised
Budget Budget

REVENUE
Other Local Revenue $700,000 $400,000 ($300,000)
Earnings on Investments $180,000 $1,000 ($179,000)
Donations/Contributions $0 $0 $0
Borough Appropriation $4,140,049 $4,140,049 $0
E-rate Program $5,337,529 $6,731,273 $1,393,744
State Foundation $41,597,972 $37,768,484 ($3,829,488)
Quality Schools $112,752 $112,592 ($160)
TRS On-behalf $2,965,168 $2,965,168 $0
PERS On-behalf' $672,332 $672,332 $0
Revenue - Other State Sources $0 $0 $0
Impact Aid Program $6,858,607 $6,858,607 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $62,564,409 $59,649,505 ($2,914,904)

TRANSFERS IN
District Technology Fund
Locally Funded Maintenance CIP Fund
Teacher housing CIP Fund
Kivalina District Contribution
NW Magnet School Expansion
Magnet School Dormitory
ATC Capital Reserve
CIP Reserved Local Share

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN $0 $0

EXPENSES
Certificated Salaries $16,533,789 $16,002,530 ($531,259)
Non-Certificated Salaries $8,789,746 $8,173,328 ($616,418)
Leave Pay Out $200,000 $224,727 $24,727
Board Stipends $80,000 $80,000 $0
Employee Benefits $11,598,801 $11,601,445 $2,644
TRS On-behalf $2,965,168 $2,965,168 $0
PERS On-behalf $672,332 $672,332 $0

SUBTOTAL: Personnel $40,839,836 $39,719,531 ($1,120,306)

Professional & Technical Services $3,347,111 $3,542,612 $195,501
Staff Travel $572,638 $390,638 ($182,000)
Board Travel $87,600 $87,600 $0
Student Travel $1,164,198 $1,157,198 ($7,000)
Utility Services $6,705,042 $8,161,473 $1,456,431
Energy-includes electricity & fuel $3,677,995 $3,677,995 $0
Other Purchased Services $2,408,430 $2,409,030 $600
Property & Liability Insurance $684,000 $953,664 $269,664
Supplies, Materials & Media $1,368,000 $1,595,616 $227,616
Tuition $29,500 $32,000 $2,500

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
FY21 Revision #1



Dues & Fees $117,309 $173,953 $56,644
Inventoried Equipment $52,750 $67,750 $15,000
Indirect Cost Recovery ($225,000) ($225,000) $0

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel $19,989,573 $22,024,529 $2,034,956

TOTAL EXPENSES $60,829,409 $61,744,060

TRANSFERS OUT
Food Service Fund $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0
ATC $460,000 $460,000 $0
Star of the Northwest -  Magnet School $0 $0 $0
Teacher Housing Fund $275,000 $450,000 $175,000
Special Revenue Fund $0 $42,332 $42,332

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT $1,735,000 $1,952,332 $217,332

INCREASE (DECREASE)-UNRESERVED FB ($0) ($4,046,886)
FY20 Unreserved Fund Balance ($5,002,602)
Projected Unreserved Fund Balance at Year End  ($955,716)



Members Type # of meetings Amount Total

11 Regular 6 $250.00 $16,500.00

11 Committee Meetings 6 $250.00 $16,500.00

11 Regular (additional meetings) 4 $250.00 $11,000.00

5 Special Committee Meetings 5 $250.00 $6,250.00

11 Special 4 $250.00 $11,000.00

11 AASB Annual Meeting 4 $250.00 $11,000.00

11 AASB Quarterly Training 2 $250.00 $5,500.00

11 Retreat 3 days 3 $250.00 $8,250.00

11 NAB Budget Meeting 2 $250.00 $5,500.00

2 AASB Board Members 4 $250.00 $2,000.00

1 NSBA Policy Committee 4 $250.00 $1,000.00

1 NWALT 6 $250.00 $1,500.00

1 ATC 6 $250.00 $1,500.00

1 Community Wellness Committee 4 $250.00 $1,000.00

Total: $98,500.00

11 FICA 1.45% $1,428.25
11 Unemployment 0.19% $187.15
11 Workers Comp 0.57% $561.45
11 Social Security or PERS estimate 13.38% $13,179.30

Grand Total: $113,856.15

? Lobbying
? NSBA
? ISTE
? ASTE



Board Chair Volunteer meetings

COVID Task Force Meetings (weekly)

Resource Committee Meetings(twice monthly)

Community Meetings w/Terri(twice monthly)

AASB Policy Committee Once a year

AASB/National Budget Training- twice

Lobbyist meetings for priorities-twice a year

NAB/VIF meetings-four times a year

NWALT Elders Presentation-once a year

NANA Board Presentation-once a year
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MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members DATE: January 26, 2021 
  
 
  NUMBER: 21-055 
 
FR:       Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY21 District 

Operating Fund Budget 
Revision #1                                                                                                

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Ensure budget integrity and transparency. 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
The board approves Audited Financial Statements 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the approval of the FY21 District Operating Fund Budget Revision #1 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
The FY21 District Operating Fund Budget was approved and adopted at the April 26st, 2019 
Regular School Board meeting with expenditures in the amount of $62,564,409.   

 
Presented to you is Budget Revision #1 for the FY21 Operating Fund Budget.   
 
Revision #1 is based on a thorough review of revenues and expenditures in order to reduce 
spending.  In summary Revision #1 includes: 
 

Revenues: $59,649,505 

Expenditures:  $61,744,060 

Transfer in from Other Funds:  $0 

Transfers out to Other Funds:  $1,952,332 
 
The revision includes a decrease in revenue, reduces the cost for personnel, increases the cost 
for non-personnel, and increases the amount of transfers from other funds originally budgeted.  
These changes are important to note as we proceed with the next budget cycle. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1.  Approve Revision #1 of the FY21 District Operating Fund Budget as presented; 
 
2.  Disapprove Revision #1 of the FY21 District Operating Fund Budget as presented; 
 
3.  Take no action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board approve Revision #1 of the FY21 District Operating 
Fund Budget as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education                              DATE: January 26, 2021 
 Members 

NUMBER: Worksession Item #I. e. 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: a.)Technology 

   Report 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
Amy Eakin, Director of Technology reports on the following: 
 
Strategic Goal 2: Stakeholder Satisfaction 
Improve Stakeholder Communication/Increase Two-Way Communication with 
Parents 
 

1. Communications Regarding Gaggle Implementation 
a. From 11/16/2020 – 1/6/2021 

i. 5 Questionable Content Email Alerts (non-emergency but 
require timely follow-up) regionwide 

ii. 0 Possible Student Situations reported (emergency) 
 

Strategic Goal 3: Employee Development 
Become the Employer of Choice/Strengthen Programs to Retain Employees 

 
1. Staff Trainings to NWATS (Northwest Arctic Teacher Specialists) 

a. Training every two weeks on strategic concepts: 
i. Knowing & Valuing Your Students 

i. 4c Engaging Families and Communities 
i. Distance Learning Playbook for Parents 

b. Additional Topics Covered 
i. Teams/PowerSchool Integration 
ii. Canvas Parent Observer 
iii. Teams Updates 

 
Strategic Goal 4: Support Systems 
Capitalize on Commercial Build-Out to Increase Delivery of Academic 
Content/Improve Technology-Based Instructional Delivery 
 

1. On December 14, 2020 the Federal Communications 
Commission extended its waiver of the gift rules governing the E-rate and 
Rural Health Care (RHC) Programs through June 30, 2021. The 
FCC initially established the gift rule waiver in March, when it became 
clear that many schools, libraries, and healthcare providers would need 
additional broadband support to handle the surge in telehealth and remote 
learning due to COVID-19. 

a. Note: Although gifting is allowed, the NWABSD is not receiving any 
“gifts” regarding broadband at this time.  With the timeline of a 
sunset on the original gifting window closing in, internet providers 
ended services and no new offers have been made due to the 
uncertainty of the extending timelines. 



2. On December 27th the President signed the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2021.  Included is that participating internet providers make available 
to eligible households a discount ($50 per month, $75 per month for 
people living on tribal lands) on internet services and associated 
equipment. There is a clause for a device as well.   

a. There is a clause that requires the FCC (Federal Communications 
Commission) to open public comment and reply periods before 
establishing rules.  Those widows close on February 16, 2021.   

b. In the meantime, the NWABSD is working with GCI and OTZ to see 
what this legislation could mean for our families. 

 

 

 Aug–Dec 2020 Jan-Jul 2021 Aug–Dec 2021 Jan-Jul 2022 Aug–Dec 
2022 

Jan-Jul 2023 

High School Laptops Refresh 2020   
 

 Refresh Fleet 
2025 

Middle School 
Laptops 

Refresh Fleet 
S2018 

Purchase Cases 
  

 
 Refresh Fleet 

2023 

SMARTBoards 

Purchased 
2014/2015; 

Warranty expired 
6/30/20; 10 

Annually 

 10 Annually 

 

10 Annually  

Mac-Minis Upgrade WTK 
MacMinis 

Update MacMini 
OS 

Update 
BKC/DRG 

Update 
MacMini OS; 

Update 
OBU/SHG/A

BL (KVL) 

Update 
IAN/ORV Update WLK 

K-5 iPads (PK-4) 

Fleet Purchased 
11/16 

Prepare and 
Refresh Apps 

 Refresh Fleet 
2021 Refresh Apps   

Staff Laptops WTK/Admin Staff 
Refresh  Refresh Fleet 

2021 
   

Computer Labs WTK 
SHG; ATC – 
partial update 

(5yr.) 
 

ATC – partial 
update (5yr.)  ATC – partial 

update (5yr.) 

Network 
Infrastructure 
ShoreTel Phones 
(Switches, ShoreTel 
Phones, Wireless) 

 

Split OTZ 
Circuits 

Switches; 
Firewall – 

WTK/OTZ (CAT 
2); APs – KVL, 

BKC, IAN, DRG, 
ABL, WLK, ORV 

(CAT 2) 

 

 

  

VTC RUS Award 
Install RUS 

awarded 
Infrastructure 

Complete 
install of RUS 

awarded 
Infrastructure 

 

 RUS; Refresh 
Polycom 2023 

Windows 
Infrastructure 

Windows 2019 
Server Upgrade 

Windows 2019 
Server Upgrade 

  
  



 
November 13, 2020 – January 12, 2021 
Additional Items Serviced by the Technology Department: 

 
The following items were the main focus this time frame: 

• Staff changes (new hires/transfers) send/receive technology assets 
• Cleared back-room inventory of 149 mac systems that can be sold back or 

recycled 
• Cleared back-room inventory of 31 iPads that can be sold back or 

recycled 
• Global Protect fully functional with all parts of our network (iVisions, 

Canvas, PowerSchool, Ticket System, and WWW) 
• Deployed script to remove Adobe Flash from all computers 
• Start testing Big Sur 
• Updated 5 USB image drives with latest Catalina 
• Imaged 25 staff laptops 
• Windows update Alaska Technical Center lab computers 
• PowerSchool was moved to the cloud by the company that works with 

Robin.  
o Technology worked to finalize the authentication method between 

Cloud PS and DO. 
 

  
 





























MEMORANDUM 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members DATE: January 26, 2021 
                 
                                                                                      NUMBER:   Worksession # 
 
FR:       Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: State and Federal 

Programs Report 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
Joy Cogburn, Director of State & Federal Programs reports on the following: 
 
Migrant Education Activities 
Navigator Afterschool Club continues to be implemented in all schools either virtually or in 
person according to the school’s current operation level.  

 
 
1003(a) School Improvement Funds – Targeted (TSI) and Comprehensive (CSI) Support 
Designated Schools 
 
The Alaska Department of Education & Early Development (DEED) has approved the District’s 
FY21 School Improvement Planning Grant application with a total grant award of $458,571.13 to 
be used for school improvement activities at six schools.   The grant will facilitate forming school 
improvement teams, implementation of evidence-based interventions, classroom supplies, 
enrichment STEM activities, and developing a plan to impact identified student outcomes. 
School ordering has been mostly completed with sites currently receiving any ordered supplies. 
 

1. NWABSD Home School—CSI, based on graduation rates 
2. Ambler—CSI 
3. Davis-Ramoth School—CSI 
4. Buckland School—TSI 
5. McQueen School—TSI 
6. Kobuk School—TSI 

 
 
Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act 

The Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2021 (CRRSA), was 
signed into law on December 27, 2020 and provides an additional $54.3 billion for the 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER II Fund). On January 5, 
2021, Secretary DeVos announced the release to State Education Agencies (SEAs). Alaska will 
receive $159,719,422. Of that amount, DEED must distribute $143,747,480 to school districts. 
DEED may retain up to $798,597 for administrative purposes and up to $15,971,942 for 
emergency needs  

At the time of this report the district’s allocation has yet to be determined by DEED 

 
 
Pending Competitive Grants 
  
The Alaska Native Education Grant Program competition was announced on January 12th, district 
leadership is currently in discussion on ideas for projects and possible partnerships.   













MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO:  
NWABSD Board of Education DATE: January 2021 
ATC Advisory Committee  
 
  NUMBER: WORKSESSION 
 
FR:       Office of the Superintendent            SUBJECT: ATC. Report 

_________________________________________________________ 
 
Cheryl Edenshaw, Director for Alaska Technical Center (ATC) reports 
on the following: 
 
ATC OVERVIEW:  
 
ATC started the second semester training for adults and high school 
students.    Our enrollment continued to decline due to rising 
COVID-19 cases in our region.  We were able to began the 
semester with 14 adult students  and 25 high school students.    
ATC continues provide in person training and remote instruction 
where it is conducive to training areas.    
 
For the AAE/GED program, we initiated the start-up with the 
Instructor starting employment in October 2020.  We had challenges 
throughout due to the pandemic,  With the SRC offices being closed 
or partially closed to village residents.  Our Instructor is providing 
training to SRCs to administer the TABE tests.  Currently, students 
are not allowed to have more than 12 hours of contact time before 
they get tested in TABE.The lack of trained individuals to administer 
the test is postponing TABE for quite a few students.  We are 
working with the State AAE/GED Director on a plan to lend laptops 
to students.  The career pathways include, but are not limited to 
acadmic and soft skill-based learning, goal setting, and job 
searching strategies, initial job application into the workforce, and 
job interview skills.   
 
In our Culinary Arts program, we currently have two adult students 
and three  high school students.   Three other adults who enrolled 
opted out due to the pandemic and lack of internet at home in their 
villages.   In the Construction Trades Technology, we currently have 
one adult student and two high school students enrolled.  We had 
four  other adults opt out due to concerns about the pandemic.  After 
this pandemic, Instructors recommend that we need to persuade 
adult students that ATC is a safe place to return for training.  With 
the remainder of the Spring Semester, we are planning to provide 



short-term training and look to other organizations such as Maniilaq 
Association and ANTHC  to use our facilities for training.   
 
In our Healthcare program, we currently have two adult students and 
twenty-two  high school students.  They are taking Medical 
Terminology, Health , Introduction Health Careers and Certified 
Nursing aide training. The Instructor splits her time at the Kotzebue  
High School in the morning and ATC in the afternoon.   
 
At this time, the Maniilaq Long-Term Care clinical site is not open for 
students to participate in clinical training, but we anticipate that by 
the end of this semester, we may be allowed to complete 48 hours 
of the required clinical training for Nure Aide certification.   
 
The next UAA Registered Nursing program begins in January 2022, 
and we are working to offer pre-requisite courses for local high 
school and adult students in order to prpare them for the next 
nursing cohort.  Additional classes that we are hoping to implement 
in 2021 are Chemistry, Nutrition, and Microbiology. 
 
A link to the December 2020 Trends publication from Alaska 
Department of Labor Workforce Development is provided:       
https://labor.alaska.gov/trends/Dec20.pdf  
 
 
 
STAR OF THE NORTHWEST OVERVIEW:  
 
Star of the Northwest Magnet School currently will have ten 
residential students. Three students from out of region and five in 
district regional students with two more in region students expected.   
ATC and KMHS have coordinated schedules that allow more 
opportunities for all high school students and Star students.  COVID-
19 has impacted enrollment at Star but we ar slowly starting to 
recover.   
 
 
STAFFING: 
Cheryl Edenshaw, Director    
Joe Self, Asst.Director Star NW   Georgianna Phillips, Registrar  
Alejandro Vargas, Culinary Arts   Karen Uhl-Sours, Secretary 
Michael Harrison, CTT Instructor 
Rose Walker, AAE/GED Instructor Star NW vacant positions are being evaluated 

at this time 
   

VACANT, Process Technology Instructor, Recruiter.  
 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: January 26, 2021 
 Members 
  NUMBER: Worksession Item  
    
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Asst Sup Report 
 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
Sandra Kowalski, Assistant Superintendent reports on the following: 
 
Suspensions 
The chart below displays the current and previous four school years suspension count 
from the start of the school year through January 7, 2021. To prevent releasing 
potentioally identifiable information, this year’s low count suspension data will not be 
reported by site, type or length at this time. 
 

 
 
Travel 
The travel report reflects period November 13, 2021 through January 8, 2021. Only travel 
that supports critical infranstructure and operations of schools has been occuring. 

Property Services: Various repairs throughout the district.  

 

 

 
  



Inupiaq Langauge and Culture 
 

1. High School Science Course Revisions  
It is important that children in our region experience our environment and the Iñupiaq 
culture, knowledge and resources while at school. Our schools should teach Iñupiaq 
knowledge about our environment and cultivate the natural scientists that we are. 
Iñupiaq people have been natural learners, observers and scientists for generations  
 
To this end, the District will redesign two science courses required by the State and the 
District for gradation. The courses, when the overhaul is complete, will have pulled 
together resources and experts to ensure our students experience our Arctic 
environment and Iñupiaq culture while they meet the Alaska State Science Standards. 
In doing so, our students will be solidly grounded in science concepts that are 
connected to our resources, culture, communities, and Arctic environment.  
 
The District will request a partnership with the Iñupiaq Language Commission and the 
Regional Elders Council in this endeavor. The first course to be redesigned will be 
Physical Science with work starting this Spring and completion by Fall 2022 and then 
Biology with completion by Fall 2023. Below is a sample Physical Science concept that 
may be used in the District course. There is potential to teach language, knowledge of 
environment, and values. 
 

Sample from UAF STEM Tracks Learning Through Cultural Connections 
 
Dana Orton, Director of Curriculum, and the Assistant Superintendent will be working 
together to launch the project through the spring, and a draft timeline has been included 
in the Director of Curriculum’s report.  



 
2. Kobuk 440 

The District looking forward to assisting the Kobuk 440. In the past, students in Selawik, 
Noorvik, Kiana, Kobuk, Ambler, Shungnak and Kotzebue provided logistical and 
hospitality support for the race. Iñupiaq Coordinator Qaliaq Raymond Woods is 
coordinating with the Dog Mushers Association to provide this outdoor student 
involvement with local cultural traditional activities in our region.  
 

3. January Remote Instruction 
Iñupiaq instructors are providing learning activities for remote learning at the beginning 
of January. Many students are working on hands on projects during their remote 
learning. During this COVID impacted time, insturctors across the district continue 
creating units that are off-line remote ready and sharing resources with other instructors 
during District-wide collaborative time. 
 
Updates on Task Force Recommendations  

1. Nikaitchuat Curriculum 
The Iñupiaq language curriculum work at Nikaitchuat continues in support and partnership 
with the school district. The District has the capacity to provide staff development for 
instructors and Nikaitchuat has the capacity to provide curriculum and resources. The 
administration sent a letter of support for Nikaitchuat for ongoing curriculum work. 
 

2. Call To Action  
In support of the Iñupiaq Langauge Task Force recommendation to the Board, the 
administration will be presenting a draft resolution for consideration to the Iñupiaq 
Language and Policy Committee.  
 

3. Pathway to Prepare Iñupiaq Language Teachers for Certification 
The Assistant Superintendent, HR, and the Iñupiaq Langauge and Culture Coordinator 
are reviewing courses through UAF and Iḷisaġvik College to determine a pathway to 
certification for those interested in teaching Iñupiaq language and culture as a certificate. 

 
4. Report to Elders Council  

A copy of the most recent report to the Regional Elders Council and the Iñupiaq Language 
Commission is attached.  Christina Westlake, REC Chair, requested information for the 
Council on how schools and Iñupiaq classes were operating during the pandemic. As a 
part of the presentation, the Regional Elders Council will be provided an update on the 
High School Science Course Revisions and their involvement will be requested. 
 

5. Aqqaluk Trust Strategic Plan 
The Aqqaluk Trust shared its Strategic Plan at the Iñupiaq Language Commission 
Audioconferene Meeting on January 19, 2021. There are initiatives in alignment with the 
District’s goals and activities. The plan shows areas that Aqqaluk Trust President Taqsruk 
Denise Koutchak highlighted iin er presenation to the ILC.  
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MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future 

December 18, 2020 

Dear Qaiqpak Christina Hensley, 
 
The NWABSD is excited by our continuing partnership with the Native Village of Kotzebue 
for teaching Iñupiaq language and culture. In 2019, when the NWABSD Iñupiaq Language 
and Culture Task Force met and drafted recommendations to the NWABSD School Board, 
Nikaitchuat staff and steering committee members’ participation was vital to its success. 
One key recommendation of that work was that the District utilize Nikaitchuat’s Iñupiaq 
values-based curriculum for pre-K and Kindergarten settings in our public schools. 
Nikaitchuat’s participation on the task force also contributed to the development of a Pre-K 
through Grade 12 scope and sequence for Iñupiaq knowledge and values that are to be an 
integrated part of every students experience.  
 
For the past two decades, Nikaitchuat has provided children with Iñupiaq language 
immersion learning experiences that are not possible in other settings. Unlike our elders, 
today’s parents no longer have the language knowledge to teach their children. Nikaitchuat 
provides families and students together with a foundation in values and identity instilling a 
sense of efficacy that translates into long term academic gains from students’ exposure to a 
second language. 
 
The District is looking forward to the ongoing development of the Nikaitchuat curriculum 
project. The grammar and language material produced will be a vital resource for instructors 
and language-learners to use in a variety of settings: Iñupiaq language classrooms, general 
education classrooms, and in adult settings with teachers who are also language learners. 
 
The District looks forward to resuming our joint professional development planning that we 
began with Nikaitchuat prior to COVID. Our ability to train teachers to be successful 
language learners is important in not only offering Iñupiaq to our students, but also as an 
important strategy in recruiting and retaining teachers for our region. 
 
Thank you for the ongoing partnership. 
 
 
 
Salaktuna, Sandra Kowalski 



  

 

REPORT TO IÑUPIAQ 

LANGUAGE COMMISSION 

AND REGIONAL ELDERS 

COUNCIL 
January 19 & 20, 2021 

The Coronavirus pandemic has certainly impacted 
our schools, even before cases arrived in 

communities. The District prepared for this, and 
is continuing to provide learning experiences, as 

well as planning for the future beyond COVID. 
Qaliaq Raymond Woods                         

Salaktuna Sandra Kowalski 
      

 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC 

BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
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Student Learning During the Pandemic 
The pandemic was a looming possibility in late February 2020. In response to evolving, schools 
prepared for the possibility of school closures before staff went on Spring Break. The 
preparedness paid off. During Spring Break of 2020, schools were closed and students were 
learning remotely with paper packets and audioconference calls. The spring closures presented 
many challenges that the District knew needed to be addressed before the fall.  
 
After the school year ended, the Alaska Department of Education and Early Development 
provided the Alaska Smart Start Guidelines for Reopening Schools that included an expectation 
that school operations be nimble enough to switch from in-person to remote learning quickly to 
protect the health of students and communities. The district developed operational plans that 
require that students and staff wear masks, practice good hygiene, and keep a safe distance at 
all times. 
 
Health and Safety Protocols 
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Students wear face coverings. They have adjusted to this very well. 
 
 

 
Students working at desks safely distanced. 
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Schools have also been provided clear dividers. 
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Determining School Risk Operational Zone 
A school’s risk operational zone during the pandemic largely depends on the number of cases in 
the community. Principals consult with local tribal and municipal leadership when situations 
develop that may impact the risk operational zone of the school.  
 
The sample risk operational zone chart below shows that if there is one active case in the 
community, most of our schools will switch to red high risk operations. So far this school year, 
Kotzebue schools have been in the red operational zone due to high case counts. Other schools 
have come in and out of red high risk operational zone due to high case counts, lack of available 
staff, and the lack of community compliance to local mandates. 
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All Risk Operational Zones 
During all risk level, students work with school issued devices (either a laptop or an iPad) in 
addition to their standard school textbooks and resources. The devices are loaded with two 
weeks of learning material at a time, allowing for the school to be able to switch to red 
operational level at a moment’s notice.  
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Yellow Medium Risk Operational Zone 
Most schools are operating in the Yellow Medium Risk Operational Zone, and students are 
attending in-person learning on Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday. In the yellow risk 
operational zone, students attend in one of two tracks. A Track attends in the morning, and B 
Track attends in the afternoon. There is work assigned for students to practice during the time 
they are not in school during the school day. This allows for lower number of students and staff 
in the building so that everyone can be safely distanced in the school building.  
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Red High Risk Operational Zone 
During the Red High Risk Operational Zone, students are learning remotely and calling into 
classes Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, and Friday. They have learning materials on their iPads or 
laptops, and some may also have paper packets for activities.  
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Students have a technology device, paper materials and call into class to meet with teachers 
during Red High Risk Operational Zone  
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We look forward to when our students can work hard like this in a classroom with their teacher.  
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Iñupiaq Language & Culture Learning 
Iñupiaq is being taught during the pandemic. Instructors provide lessons during both in person 
and remote learning operational zones. Many instructors have learned to record lessons and 
place lessons onto student devices so that lessons, songs, and activities can be accessed on the 
students iPad or laptop. Students play the recordings and practice using devices.  
 
For schools in Yellow Medium Risk Operation Zone, students participate in in-person Iñupiaq 
lessons as well as projects and lessons at home. The lessons this year include videos and 
recordings on laptops and iPads that instructors have created. Additionally, many students are 
outdoors, participating in cultural activities.  
 
 

 
Many students are sewing during winter and during remote learning 
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Given current conditions, it’s safest to learn while outdoors! 
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High School Science Course Revisions  
It is important that children in our region experience our environment and the Iñupiaq culture, 
knowledge and resources that are available to us while at school. Our schools must teach 
Iñupiaq knowledge about our environment and cultivate the natural scientists that we are. 
Iñupiaq people have been natural learners, observers and scientists for generations  
 
District will redesign two science courses required by the State and the District for gradation. 
The courses, when the overhaul is complete, will have pulled together resources and experts to 
ensure our students experience our Arctic environment and Iñupiaq culture in order to meet 
the Alaska State Science Standards. In doing so, our students will be solidly grounded in science 
concepts that are connected to our resources, culture, communities, and Arctic environment.  
 
The District requests a partnership with the Iñupiaq Language Commission and the Regional 
Elders Council in this endeavor. The first course to be redesigned will be Physical Science with 
work starting this Spring and completion by Fall 2022 and then Biology with completion by Fall 
2023. Below is a sample Physical Science concept that may be used in the District course. There 
is potential to teach language, knowledge of environment, and values. 
 

Sample from UAF STEM Tracks Learning Through Cultural Connections 
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Iñupiaq Student Fair 
The District is considering the launch of an Iñupiaq Culture Student Fair next school year. The 
fair will bring students in from across the district to participate in projects, skills competitions 
such as skin sewing and snare setting, Iñupiaq spelling bee, Iñupiaq games, and workshops with 
elders and experts. To prepare for such an event, the District hopes to partner with both the 
Iñupiaq Language Commission and Regional Elders Council as well as other organizations and 
programs.  
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Aqqaluk Trust Strategic Plan 2019-2030 

 
Mission: Empowering the Iñupiat through Language, Culture and Education  

 
Core Purpose: “our building or store” Advancing Inupiat through opportunities  

 

Core Values: 
Iñupiat Iļitqusiat (who we are, within us, live it in our decision, what we stand for)  

o Tribe (family)  
o Culture (elders, traditions)  
o Strong Foundation (education, teaching, leading by example)  
o Strengthen capacity (preservation, active, momentum)  
o Accountability (integrity)  
o Responsibility (self-sufficiency, motivation)  
o Service (to people, organization, self)  
o Connection (empowerment, support, encouragement, sharing)  

 
Core program: “the aisles in our store” 1. Education 2. Culture 3. Language  
 
 

 
Envisioned Future: 

A sustainable financial future for Aqqaluk Trust to Empower shareholders of NANA to focus 
their families and lives around Iñupiat Iļitqusiat. Student success is motivated by strategic 

scholarships and organized community support.  
 

Long-term Goals by 2030 
 
 

1. Financial stability: 
             o 2% annual increase of diversification of funding sources   

o Endowment is $50 million by 2030  
o Seek to increase student scholarship funding through partnerships  
 

2. Student Success: 
o Create support systems with the intention of reducing high-education dropout rates 
o Create support systems with the intention of all graduating high school seniors 
…pursuing 2 additional years of education (academic, tech, or subsistence)  
o 100% of scholarship recipients complete their certificate or degree program  
o Our scholars achieve 500 undergraduate degrees, 50 PhDs, and 100 teaching  
…certificates  
o Through partnerships with other entities, encourage scholars to have a conversational 
understanding of Inupiaq 
o Create specialized scholarship funds for specific careers needed in the region to 
….further Aqqaluk Trust goals  
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3. Social Wellbeing:  
o Create Partnerships with shareholders of NANA and other entities to focus their 
…families and lives around Iñupiat Iļitqusiat thru cultural and educational programs  

Ø Highlight subsistence, rather than only education, and build on existing 
….programs to support subsistence  

o Every village has a language immersion program and 2nd graders are reading in their 
…language throughout the region  

Ø Reconnect and continue to promote partnership with NANA Regional Elders 
….Council, Iñupiat Language Commission, other entities, and IRA/Traditional 
….Councils  

o Promote the coming together of all entities to help care for the health and wellbeing 
…of our community members by providing support services  

Ø Identify ways to bring community together to focus on social wellbeing and 
….have fun  

o Foster and support community-based action in culture, language, and education 
Ø Language Immersion Grant 
Ø Seek State funding and other sources 
Ø Video Aqqaluk Trust story 

 
4. Organizational stability and momentum:  

o Create an Aqqaluk Trust Qargi (home) that offers stability and a foundation to build 
…from that is accessible to the people  

Ø Include: Learning center, job center, NANA region archive, digital interactive    
….museum, and community gathering place  
 
 

Short Term Goals with Objectives 2020-2023 
 
 
1. Create and weave stakeholders into new opportunities to celebrate student success and 
cultural milestones 

o Newsletters made in partnership with NANA 
o Invitations to speak  
o Care packages made in partnership with other entities 
o Keeping track of and congratulating high school graduates and scholarship recipients 
 

2. Fully implement an Alumni/mentor program by 2023 
o 75% of our people are giving back in some way to student success 

       Ø Fully utilize the strengthens of Inupiat who have achieved our mission            
…….  ….through different programs in giving back and supporting education and 
…………………………culture in the region  
 
3. Explore potential strategies to increase revenue and funding operations  

o Increase utilization of camp Sivu  
o Explore ecotourism options 
o Explore a business model with our communities/organizations (local gov’t and    
…business) for cultural tourism to share the best of the villages in the region, and their 
…resources (i.e. bird watching, fishing, and . . . )  
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o Partner with local village IRA’s, Traditional Councils, local governments, and other 
….entities 
o Expand materials for fundraising recruitment 

 
4. Partner with the school district to connect with cultural values in the classroom and to 
….digitize language and culture curriculum  

o Partner with the school district to continue the Iñupiat spirit and identity among our 
…students with the goal of a specific curriculum and activities, including physical 
…education  
o Package a “class” to present our history related to the Iļitqusiat Movement and 
…Inupiatun History  

 
5. Continue to engage and identify partnership opportunities with ANSEP (Alaska Native 
….Science & Engineering Program) to create an Alumni and mentoring program 

 
6. Establish relationships with higher education institutions and staff to support student 
….success  

Ø Build on student survey to better serve their needs  
Ø Ensure that all high school juniors have a strengths-based process that drives 
….each of them to focus on a career or educational track /Learning Plan (LP) 
….before graduation  

 
7. Expand culture-based programs to reach long term goals and envisioned future  

o Continue to support opportunities for multi-generational involvement in culture 
….camps 
o Connect with other culture camps in the region and find opportunities to share 
….resources and knowledge  
o Create and support opportunities for community gatherings that offer activities and 
….games 
o Increase and support number of Inupiaq days in the school within the region  
o Increase and support opportunities for cultural connections for NANA Regional 
….communities through Iñupiaq dance groups  
o Identify ways to partner with other entities on celebrating Indigenous Peoples’ Day 
….and National Native American Heritage Month 
o Create and manage a traditional skills talent bank for skills, abilities, and opportunities 
…to support students and community (include in the inventory artists, language, sewing, 
…hunting skills, tools etc.)  

Ø Explore possible partnership with other entities  
o Partner on an Inupiaq culture calendar 
o Continue to capture digital recordings of Elder’s stories  
o Partner with other entities to create skits, games, and apps that help young children 
...learn to tell their stories  
o Identify partners to create and support an Elder’s Council in both Anchorage and 
….Fairbanks  
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Near Term Goals with Objectives 2019-2020 
 

 
1. Continue working on financial accountability structure to position organization for long-
….term success  

o 2019 Audit  
o Finalized budget including clarity for percentages for spending (administration, 
….scholarships, camp, culture) and percentages for revenue diversification  

 
2. Update policies to ensure compliance, capacity, and clarity to meet all goals and empower 
….the team  

o Update & adopt board roles and responsibilities policy including fundraising 
……………..responsibilities  

o Update & implement staff evaluation process 
o Develop the copyright policy for current and future intellectual property  
o Complete manual regarding scholarship policy that includes high school 

……………..student eligibility and a completed FAQ 
Ø Articulate to NRC (National Resource Center for Native Elders) 
     board 
 

3. Continue focus on using data to improve projects and programs  
o Determine total amount of funding to date in different programs  
o Determine student success rate and what level of degree completion  
o Determine barriers to success  
o Begin the creation of an alumni database to fold into the long-term goals.  
o Track where students are now and if they are serving the region, and if they are 
….connected to the Trust in some way currently  
o Ensure the ability to track future data necessary to achieve long-term goals  
o Consider expanding staffing positions to include an individual or team with data-based 
….focus 

 
4. Clarify & document our key messages for shareholder, donor, and partner relationships  

o Consider the answers to “why you the org.? Why now? Why them? What difference it 
….will make?”  
o Consider how to articulate the difference between Aqqaluk Trust and NRC roles  

 
5. Continue to strengthen relationship with NRC through consistent and mutually beneficial 
….communication 

o Ensure active acknowledgement/recognition and opportunities to highlight success 
….and gaps in board to board communication  

 
6. Continue to focus on diversified income by developing a fund development plan 

o Write and adopt a fund development plan that has clear roles for board and staff and 
…articulates clear donor audiences and process that focuses on the whole donor cycle 
….of research- relationship-request-recognition 

 
7. Partner with key educational and vocational institutions to plant the seeds for a 
….mentor/support program as envisioned in the long-term goals and success for all our 
….students 
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8. Continue to foster connection to Iñupiat Language Commission & Regional Elders Council 
…..to ensure long-term goals  
 
9. Explore training and development opportunities for staff and trustees 

o Create staffing chart to identify needs and clarify roles 
 

10. Develop funding for Inupiaq Days “Cultural Bearers” 
 

 
 
NOTES not to be included in planning document:  
 
Core values brainstorm  
 

•  Cooperation   • Opportunities  
•  Enduring (love spirited)  • Oral history 
•  Energy    • Purpose 
•  Hard work    • Respect 
•  Leadership    • Self   
•  Managing   • The will 
•  Mentoring    • Traditions 
 

Core purpose brainstorm:  
 

•  Iñupiat knowledge in the modern world / traditional / all encompassing  
•  Iñupiat opportunity in the modern world  
•  Iñupiat spirit – Iļitqusiat  
•  Providing opportunities to sustain our people  
•  Serving our people – service 
 
EXAMPLE TACTICAL OPERATING PLAN: Short Term Priorities  
 

Goal Major 
Action 
Steps 

Champions Timeline for 
Completion 

Benchmark 
for Success 

EXAMPLE 
•Board recruitment- 
strategic and broad 
based skills to meet 
priorities  

 

•Complete 
Strategic 
plan  

•Complete 
board matrix  

 

Active Board 
Development 
Committee  

 

•� March meeting for 
recommendations on  
process  

•� full board 
compliment by June)  

 

 

 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: Regional School DATE: January 26, 2021 
 Board Members 
   
  NUMBER: Work session.  
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT:  Capital Projects Report  

_________________________________________________________ 
 
Kathy Christy, Capital Projects Manager reports on the following: 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND EARLY DEVELOPMENT (DEED):  The DEED has released its 
final project rankings. The District submitted the Buckland Heating System Improvements project for funding 
consideration.  This project ranks 25 on the final FY 22 Major Maintenance project list. The list will be 
presented to the Legislature in February.  
 
VILLAGE ENERGY EFFICIENCY LIGHTING PROGRAM (VEEP) GRANT:  The District applied for and 
received a $23,600 grant from the Alaska Energy Authority to replace the outdoor lighting at the Noatak 
School with LED fixtures.  The District share of costs is $5,900 which will be contributed by providing travel 
and staff labor to install the new fixtures.  The total project amount is $29,500.  The District is in the process 
of ordering light fixtures for installation this summer. 
 
AHFC TEACHER HOUSING:   AHFC approved the District’s application for a second duplex for Kivalina 
and the District is awaiting the formal agreement.  The total project amount is $591,509 with AHFC funding 
$500,000 and the District $147,878.  This duplex will be identical to the one constructed in 2019 and the 
one approved for in last year’s grant cycle. This and the FY 20 duplex will be constructed at the new school 
site. Site work will begin this year and final completion will be fall 2022. 
 
KIVALINA REPLACEMENT SCHOOL 
 
Access Road:  The road project is complete with the touch up on the lagoon bridge planned for the 
summer. 
 
School Design and Construction:  
 
The contractor has started work in the K-Hill quarry site crushing rock. Excavation and foundation work will 
start in February.  ASRC is working with the Community and NANA to determine appropriate disposal for 
construction debris. This may be an incinerator unit. The structural materials for the new school are stored 
in Kivalina so that building construction can begin spring 2021.   
 
AVEC has completed installation of the poles for the electrical intertie, except for the last two poles adjacent 
to the school.  The installation of these poles will be coordinated with ASRC site work. The Borough 
approved $3.5 million VIF grant for this work.  The District has received $2.5 million in reimbursement date.  
The last installment of $1 million can be requested after June 30, 2021. The balance of the estimated $4.5 
million total cost is an eligible DEED grant expense.  
 
Teacher Housing: The DEED does not fund teacher housing.  These costs need to be covered by other 
funds. In November, the Board approved allocating $2 million from the capital reserve account for the 
development of a new teacher housing complex at the replacement school site. The layout of the new 
complex has been designed and ASRC will provide a cost proposal for site development and utility 
connections.  A portion of this cost will be charged to the AHFC teacher housing grants. 
 
The schedule is for ASRC to construct the pad for teacher housing when they are doing similar work on the 
school.  The teacher housing pad will be allowed to settle over the summer and construction of new teacher 
housing will begin in 2022.  The serviceable housing units at the existing school will be relocated summer 
2022.  These units include the AHFC duplex 2019 and two relatively new 1-bedroom duplexes.  Two 
portable classrooms will be converted into duplexes and transported to the school.   
 
 



FY-19 BOROUGH LEGISLATIVE GRANT   
 
The Borough has a $2 million legislative grant for capital improvements from FY 19.  The Borough approved 
the District’s first priority request of $1 million for construction of a two bus and snow removal garage at the 
new Kivalina School site. The construction of the gravel pad will be included in the ASRC school project.  
The District will undertake the construction of the building as an in-house project and coordinate the 
construction with the school project.  The completion date is projected as summer 2022. 
 
The funding of the District’s second priority project, the Buckland Heating project, is on hold until vehicle 
garage project is completed.  
 
 
ARCHITECTURAL TERM CONTRACT 
 
Following Board approval, a contract was issued to Burkhart Croft for Architectural Services for capital 
project planning and design services.  The first priorities are planning of upgrades to the Selawik and 
Deering schools for consideration for the FY 23 DEED grant cycle.  Scheduling of facility condition surveys 
has been delayed due to COVID-19 considerations. Alternative approaches will be considered so that this 
work can begin prior to on-site inspections.   
 
ESSER II 
 
The District has been allocated $4.3 million to address COVID 19.  In addition to program needs, certain 
capital improvements qualify for use of this funding. These include heating and ventilation upgrades, 
renovations to reduce the spread of the virus, and building envelop upgrades to include window 
replacement.  Use of this funding is a District decision.  
 
ATC FAMILY HOUSING 
 
The regional legislators asked the District to identify shovel ready capital projects.  The District has 
proposed a 6-plex family housing unit, located across the street from the District Office at an estimated cost 
of $2.9 million.  This project would be an adaptation of a housing plan used by the Bering Straits School 
District which the District has permission to utilize.   
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DISTRICT LEADERSHIP 

Superintendent   School Board 
Terri Walker   Margaret Hansen, President   Paula Mills, Member 
    Millie Hawley, Vice President   Lawrence Jones, Sr., Member 

Marie Greene, Treasurer    Alice Melton-Barr, Member 
    Tillie M. Ticket, Secretary    Brad Reich, Member 
    Carol Schaeffer, Parliamentarian   Joanne Harris, Member 

Cynthia Fields, Member 
FOUNDATION STATEMENTS 

Mission - To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
Vision - To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 
 
WE VALUE 

Respect 
Hard Work 
Cooperation 
Perseverance 
Ability to Adapt 
Belief in Yourself 
Learning 
Resilience 
Accountability 
 
CONTENTS 

2 Goal 1: Student Learning 
      Objective 1 NWABSD will all know and value our students during both remote and in-person learning. (Danielson 1b) 
      Objective 2 NWABSD will build responsive learning environments during both remote and in-person learning (Danielson 2a, 2c, 3d) 
3      Objective 3 NWABSD will engage all students in learning during both remote and in-person learning. (Danielson 1e, 3b, 3c) 
 
4 Goal 2: Student Safety 
      Objective 1 Students and staff will create a safe physical environment. 
      Objective 2 Students and staff learn and work in a safe emotional environment. 
      Objective 3 Students, staff and communities stay current and responsive to COVID considerations. 
 
6 Goal 3: Family Support and Engagement 
      Objective 1 NWABSD staff will have consistent, professional, and family friendly communication with all stakeholders and families. 
      Objective 2 NWABSD will provide opportunities that support and engage families 
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Goal 1: Student Learning  
Objective 1 
NWABSD will all know and value our students during both remote and in-person learning. (Danielson 1b) 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/Metric Completion Date/Timeline Who is Responsible (Reports To) 

1.1.1 

Teachers design culturally relevant learning 

experiences that integrate students’ current 

knowledge and skills. 

Lesson plans and professional 
development integrate Standards for 
Culturally Responsive Schools and 
Educators 

Planning to begin May 2021 for FY22 
school year 
 
Ongoing  

Principals (Director of Curriculum) 

1.1.2 

Student Data Teams identify and act on student 

social/emotional, behavioral, and academic 

needs. 

Implementation of Embrace (MTSS 504 

and IEP data system) 

Embrace Development 
Timeline and Professional 
Development: Principals and 
teachers Fall 2021 

 
Collaborative Meetings 
 
Student Data Team agendas reflect 
focused interventions 

Development of platform Spring 2021 
 
Pilot platform Spring 2021 
 
MTSS training for principals Fall 2021 
 
Initial implementation Fall 2021 

Director of Curriculum 
Director of Student Services 

1.1.3 

Develop a culturally responsive Physical Science 

and Biology curriculum 

Timeline 
 
Course outline  
 
Curriculum resources 
 
Course on Canvas 
 
Professional Dev of course and 
materials 

Physical Science Planning Begins Spring 
2021 
 
Physical Science Implementation Fall 2022 
 
Biology planning begins Fall 2022 

Director of Curriculum (Assistant 
Superintendent) 

Objective 2 
NWABSD will build responsive learning environments during both remote and in-person learning (Danielson 2a, 2c, 3d) 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/Metric Completion Date/Timeline Responsibility (Reports To) 

1.2.1 

Provide equitable access to learning resources 

and supports. 

Provide professional development on 
strategies to provide equitable access 
to learning resources. 
 
Plan for interventions and supports for 
credit-deficit high school students 
 
Assess equitable access to learning 
resources for remote off-line learners 
 
Plan to provide equitable access to 
learning resources for remote and off-
line learners created and implemented. 

Assessment phase Spring 2021 
 
Planning and acquisition phase Summer 
2021 
 
Implement plan Fall 2021  
 

Director of Curriculum 
 

1.2.2 
Provide downloaded instructional videos for 
students in offline remote learning settings. 

Provide professional development 
 
Collaboration time focused on creating 
videos 

Beginning 3rd quarter 2021 and ongoing 
until COVID no longer impacts learning. 

Principals (Director of Curriculum) 
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Objective 3 
NWABSD will engage all students in learning during both remote and in-person learning. (Danielson 1e, 3b, 3c) 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/Metric Completion Date Responsibility (Reports To) 

1.3.1 

Empower student learning through teacher 

clarity. 

District-wide scope & sequence for all 
curriculums (analyze standards) 
“Powers Standards” 
 
Master Schedule 2-year rotation 
 
Provide professional development on 
teacher clarity and feedback. 
 
Inclusion of Learning intentions (What 
am I learning?), relevance (Why am I 
learning this?), and success criteria 
(How do I know when I have learning 
it?) in the lesson plans template. 

Scope & Sequence – begin in collaboration 
meetings F2021 and ongoing. 
 
Revision of Lesson Plan template 
Spring/Summer 2021  
 
Lesson Planning and PD - Fall 2021 

Principals (Director of Curriculum) 

1.3.2 
Students reflect, reason, and explain their 
thinking by asking and answering questions and 
engaging in dialogue with others. 

Provide professional development on 
classroom discussion and questioning 
techniques. 
 
Lesson plans integrate classroom 
discussion activities that provide 
opportunity for higher-level thinking. 

Lesson Planning and PD - Fall 2021 Principals (Director of Curriculum) 
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Goal 2: Student Safety  

Objective 1 
Students and staff will create a safe physical environment. 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/Metric Completion Date/Timeline Responsibility (Reports To) 

2.1.1  
Partnership with Navigate 360 to improve overall 
school safety 

• Professional development for all staff 
focused on updated crisis planning (ALICE 
framework) through Navigate 360 platform. 

• Implement emergency management suite. 

• Schools complete on-site risk assessment 
(Navigate 360) 

Professional development planning 
calendar and staff survey results 
 
Emergency management suite training 
and site implementation 
 
Schools completed on-site risk 
assessment (Navigate 360) 

Suite District Admin Training Spring 2021  
Principal Training Fall 2021 
 
Risk Assessment completed Summer 2021  

Director of State and Federal Programs 
(Sandra Kowalski) 

2.1.2 
Medical professional at major tournaments (such 
as Orthopedic Physician Association, OPA) 

Meet with medical professional group(s) 
to determine feasibility, timeline and 
availability 
 
Develop MOU with medical professional 
group  
 

After COVID travel suspension ends 
 

Assistant Superintendent 

Objective 2 
Students and staff learn and work in a safe emotional environment. 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/metric Completion Date/Timeline Who is Responsible (Reports To) 

2.2.1 
Continued implementation of Safe & Civil 
protocols with increased emphasis in building 
student/teacher relationships through STOIC 

• Take SCSC STOIC (Interactions) and focus 
PD to support relationships piece of SCSC 

• Train teachers on the types of interactions 
that support building relationships with our 
students with ongoing PD in STOIC while 
increasing teacher’s cultural competencies 

Professional development planning 
calendar and staff survey results  
 

Planning to begin May 2021 for FY22 school 
year 

Principals (Assistant Superintendent) 

2.2.2  
Expand the availability for online counseling to all 

students 

Increased number of students receiving 
counseling 

Planning to begin May 2021 for FY22 school 
year 

Director of Student Services 

2.2.3 

Staff training on identifying and responding to 

virtual incidences of potential harm to self 

Collaborative meeting planning 
calendar and staff survey results 

Spring 2021 Collaborative Meeting Date 
 

Director of Student Services 

Objective 3  
Students, staff, and communities stay current and responsive to COVID considerations. 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicator/Metric Completion Date/Timeline Who is Responsible (Reports To) 

2.3.1 
Monitor local, regional, and state mandates 

Updated requirements for employees 
and students that support COVID safe 
learning environment 
 

Ongoing through COVID crisis Assistant Superintendent 

2.3.2 
Monitor updates from State Health Team  

Updated mitigation plans based on new 

and pertinent information. 

Ongoing through COVID crisis Assistant Superintendent 
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Goal 3: Family Support and Engagement 

Objective 1 
NWABSD staff will have consistent, professional, and family friendly communication with all stakeholders and families. 

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/Metric Completion Date/Timeline Who is Responsible (Reports To) 
3.1.1 
Host family forum at sites to gather family input 
on how families prefer to be engaged and 
communicated with. 

Flyers 
 
Surveys 
 
Minutes/notes 

September of 2021 & February of 2021 Principals (Superintendent) 

3.1.2 
Establish structures and processes that keep 
families informed about the instructional program 
and seek feedback. 

Bi-yearly Meetings 
 
Informational Packets (paper, District 
website, Facebook pages, etc.) 
 
Solicitation of comments from 
interested parties. 

Bi-annual meeting held in January and April  
School Sites Title 1 Annual Meetings (dates 
will vary by site) 

Director of State & Federal Programs 
(Superintendent) 

3.1.3 
Schools provide updates in a variety of ways 
(i.e., paper, radio, VHF, phone calls, internet) 
regarding weekly schedules, class meeting 
information, assignments and other pertinent 
information that helps families support their 
children. 

Binder/file with: Flyer/Agenda/Meeting 
Minutes 
 
Survey to parents 

Beginning 3rd quarter 2021 and ongoing Principals (Superintendent) 

Objective 2 
NWABSD will provide opportunities that support and engage families  

Strategies and Actions  Key Indicators/Metrics Completion Date/Timeline Who is Responsible (Reports To) 

3.2.1 
Train parents on navigating learning, 
participation, and communication platforms. 

• Create a tutoring hotline for 
parents/students to reach out to for 
assistance. (pending available funding) 

• Implement ongoing survey to create a 
system to document and track home or 
family parameters that might impact 
student participation and learning. 

• Host a site-based parent hour to 
provide information on platforms  

• Create a digital resource section on 
learning, participation, and 
communication platforms in the 
student parent handbook. 

Attendance tally at tutoring hotline for 
parents/students to reach out to for 
assistance 
 
Ongoing survey results to create a 
system to document and track home or 
family parameters that might impact 
student participation and learning. 
 
Parent forum attendance to provide 
information on platforms  
 
Student parent handbook with a digital 

resource section on learning, 

participation, and communication 

platforms. 

Establishment of tutoring hotline Spring 2021 
Attendance will be monitored each quarter 
through Canvas assignment 
 
Surveys to be sent to families once a quarter 
beginning 3rd quarter 2021 
 
Parent forums to take place once a quarter 
beginning 3rd quarter 2021 
 
Student handbook to be updated for the 
2021-2022 school year 

Principals (Assistant Superintendent) 
 

3.2.2 
Connect students’ out-of-school learning and 
lives to their efforts in school and take the lead in 
forming partnerships and relationships to 
strengthen those connections. 

 
Increased attendance rate reflects 
connectedness 
 
School Climate and Connectedness 
survey data will be monitored to 
determine effective work in this area 

Ongoing  
 
SCCS completed January 18-February 19 
 
Results available summer  

Director of Student Services 
Principals  
(Assistant Superintendent) 
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3.2.3 
Interact with families and the community in ways 
that respect their values and cultural 
backgrounds  
(Focus on meeting families where they are) 

 
Establish a student fair for cultural skills 
and activities 
 
Establish planning team 
 
Identify Local and Regional Partners  

Establishment of Planning Team Fall 2021 
 
Identification Local and Regional Partners 
Fall 2021 
 
Student Fairs to begin Spring of 2022  

Assistant Superintendent 
 

3.2.4 
Provide incentives that recognize parents for 
engagement in parent activities, surveys, student 
performances and family forums, etc. (pending 
available funding) 

Guidelines and a budget for incentives 
created by the district 
 
An incentive calendar is created based 
on the guidelines and budget 

Planning in Spring/Summer of 2021 for 
implementation during the 2021/2022 school 
year 

Principals (Assistant Superintendent) 

 



                     
DEERING SCHOOL 

PO BOX 36009 ● Deering, Alaska 99736 ● (907) 363-2121 
     

   January 18, 2021 
 

 
 
 

 
NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future 

Advisory School Council 
Agenda 

December 15th, 2020, 7pm 
 
I.  Call meeting to order:  Call to order 7:11 
 
II.  Roll Call 

__x__  Brenda Karmun   Term: Seat A 2022 
__absent___ Calvin Moto II  Term: Seat B 2022  
__x___ Robert Iyatunguk  Term: Seat C 2021 
__excused_ Marlene Moto-Karl  Term: Seat D 2020 
__x____ Kevin Moto   Term: Seat E 2022 

 
III.  Moment of Silence:  
 
IV. Approval of Agenda: Motion by Robert to approve the mintues with 
the addition of press release. Second by Brenda. Motion carried 
 
V.  Introduction of Guests: none present 
 
VI.  Approval of Minutes: Motion by Kevin to approve the minutes as 
written. Second by Bob. Motion carried 
 
VII. Public Comments: 
 
VIII. Certify Election; Acceptance/Nonacceptance 17 seats for Denise 
Iyatunguk to fill seat D. 1 write-in: Gloria Iyatunguk Kevin Moto motioned to 
certify the election, Second by Brenda Karmun. Motion carried 
 
IX. Swearing in: Oath of Office by Denise Iyatunguk Witnessed by 
Brenda 
 
X. Restructuring of officers: Table until next meeting. 



  

 

 
XI.  Report from Councils (youth leaders): Brent Noe  
     
XII. Correspondence: None 
 
XIII.    Principal’s report 

a. Student Activities Account: $28,477.51 a few checks to 
deposit. See register.  

b. Gaggle; a new to the district computer/internet filter that 
monitors student’s activity for cyberbullying, threats, harm to 
self and other inappropriate activity.   

c. Inupiaq Day; Fishing day was fun. Caught some fish. We 
has a small window to do this and it was a successful day. 
Kevin came and helped us build some fishing poles and 
students are still working on those so they can take them 
home.  

d. Christmas break, remote learning on the 18th and two weeks 
when we return because teachers will have to quarantine. 
Teachers are recording lessons so the students will have 
instruction directly with their devices instead of using 
internet. Call in times are scheduled and will be sent home 
with each student when they pick up their packets and 
materials on Jan. 4th. Breakfast and Lunch will be sent home 
twice on Mondays for the entire week. Elementary students 
will pick up their devices on the Monday Jan. 4th to ensure 
that they don’t delete recordings and materials.  

e. Lockers; we are able to use our lockers now as we have laid 
out detailed protocols for spacing students as they arrive 
and depart. 

f. Activities; posted for Ukulele, Guitar, Craft, Ski, and Inupiaq 
dancing coaches. Bball coaches have been hired; James 
Cleveland and Kevin Moto will be co-coaching. 

g. PE/recess; we have started PE and recess with shorter 
times and smaller groups following safety protocols; cleaning 
equipment, not sharing equipment, physical distancing, etc.  

 

XIV. Items for Advisory School Council Consideration 
a. Board Policy Revisions and/or New Policies: none 
b. Press Release: review the latest 



  

 

c. Old Business: None 
d. New Business: Parent engagement policy Motion by Denise 

Iyatunguk to adopt the Parent Engagement policy with updated 
dates. Second by Brenda Karmun.  Motion carried. 
 

XV. Public Comments: None 
 
XVI.   ASC Comments: Brenda has a comment, however she would like to 
share it later. Do a window decorating contest instead of door contest next 
year, so the wind doesn’t blow it away.  
   
XVII. Next ASC meeting: February 2nd  
 
XVIII. Upcoming Events:  

a. Virtual Christmas program.  
b. Deadline for Christmas door decorating is December 11th.  
c. Remote Learning Friday December 18th 
d. Remote Learning from Jan 4th to Jan 15th.  

 
XIX.  Adjourn: Robert motioned to adjourn, Brenda second it. Motioned at 
8:32 
   
   
 
 











MEMORANDUM  
_________________________________________________________  

  
TO:  NWABSD Board of Education   DATE:  January  26, 2021 
  Members    

  
  

  NUMBER:  21-  

FR:  Office of the Superintendent  SUBJECT:  Approval of Proposed  
Revisions to BB 9140 
BOARD 
REPRESENTATIVES 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL:  
  
Improve Stakeholder Communication.  
  
ABSTRACT:  
  
Board policy revisions require Board approval.   
  
ISSUE:  
  
At issue is to approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 9140 BOARD 
REPRESENTATIVES.     

  
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION:  
  
The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for board policy revisions when changes 
in law occur or when specific need occurs.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two readings prior 
to adoption by the Board. BB 9140 BOARD REPRESENTATIVES states that the Board may appoint 
members to serve as representatives to other boards, committees, etc. for other agencies. Clarification 
in the By Laws has been requested to in order to articulate the process for member appointments. The 
proposed language clarifies the process for appointment by allowing the president to make initial 
appointment with ratification by the Board at a subsequent meeting. 
  
The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes. 
  
ALTERNATIVES:  
  
1. Approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 9140 BOARD REPRESENTATIVES as 

presented and open for public comments;     
  
2. Do not approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 9140 BOARD 

REPRESENTATIVES as presented;     
  
3. Take no final action.  
  
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The administration recommends the Board approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 
9140 BOARD REPRESENTATIVES.  
 



9140 

BB 9140 BOARD REPRESENTATIVES 

The President, subject to Board ratification, The Board may appoint any of its members to serve on advisory 
committees or as its representative to other public agencies or organizations when the Board deems such 
appointments desirable, contingent on acceptance of the appointment by the member. 

(cf. 1020 - Youth Services) 

(cf. 9110 - Board Membership) 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 
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1 of 1 



 
BP 4161/4261 CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL - LEAVES AND BENEFITS 

The School Board shall provide for employee absences authorized by law, Board policy, and negotiated 
agreement. 

Permanent full-time employees receive full benefits. Permanent part-time employees receive benefits 
on a prorated basis. Employees working less than fifteen (15) hours per week and temporary employees 
do not receive fringe benefits. 

Benefits include: 

Employees will accrue sick leave at the rate of 1 1/3 days for each full monthly pay period with 
unlimited accrual from year to year. Sick leave may be used when the employee is sick or injured, 
an illness within the employee's immediate family which requires them employee's presence, and 
upon the death of a member of the immediate family. The district reserves the right to require a 
doctor's and/or health aide's certificate of medical disability for sick leave usage. An employee is 
encouraged notify his/her supervisor one half (1/2) hour in advance of the scheduled workday that 
the employee is going to utilize sick leave. If the supervisor is not notified the leave shall be 
charged to unapproved leave without pay. An employee utilizing sick leave shall be paid for such 
time lost, to the extent that he/she has sick leave accrued, at his/her current salary, less the 
amount of any time lost payments made to him/her under the Alaska Workers' Compensation Act. 
There shall be no accrual of sick leave when an employee is on leave without pay status. 
Employees are not entitled to monetary reimbursement for accumulated sick leave. 

Maternity/paternity leave may be granted to a permanent employee upon recommendation 
of his/her physician and immediate supervisor. The employee is entitled to take a total of nine 
(9) weeks of leave immediately preceding and following child birth. This leave shall be charged 
first to sick leave, and if that is not sufficient, then to annual leave, then leave without pay. 

Court leave will be granted to an employee who is called to serve as a juror or subpoenaed as a 
witness. Court leave does not apply to an employee who must attend Court as a party to a litigation. 
The employee shall retain the monies received for such service and notify the payroll department 
of the amount received. This amount will be deducted from the employee's paycheck. 

(cf. 4161.4 - Family and Medical Leave) 

Annual leave for non-certificated staff who work twelve (12) months will accrue at the rate of: 

One (1) day for each full month for non-certificated employees with less than one (1) year of 
service; 

1 1/4 days for each full month for non-certificated employees with more than one (1) year of 
service, but less than five (5) years of service; 

1 1/2 days for each full month for non-certificated employees with five (5) or more years of 
service. 

Professional and non-certificated staff, who work less than twelve (12) months will accrue annual leave 
at the rate of: 

One (1) day for each fifty (50) days on pay status. Less than 200 days equals three (3) days leave; 
200 days or more equals 4 days leave. 

Accrued leaves shall be pre-credited, however, no employees are exempted by grandfather clause 
rights. Unused leave will be automatically paid off at the end of the school year. 



Professional/certificated staff working 260 day contracts, who do not report to the Superintendent, will 
accrue leave at the rate of: 

One (1) day for each full monthly pay period for employees with less than one (1) year of service; 

1 1/4 days for each full monthly pay period for employees with more than one (1) but less than 

five (5) years of service; 1 1/2 days for each full monthly pay period for employees with more 

than five (5) years of service. 

Directors and any employee who reports directly to the Superintendent shall accrue annual leave at the 
rate of two and one half (2½) days for each full monthly pay period. 

An employee of the District may request up to ten (10) days of accrued leave be paid off during each 
school year, or the entire amount will be paid off at the employee's current daily rate upon termination. 

Accrued annual leave shall not exceed thirty (30) days accumulation as of June 30 of each year. If a 
request for annual leave must be denied and would result in loss of leave, the Superintendent may 
postpone requested leave without loss to a mutually determined time in the future. Annual leave not 
taken by an employee in accordance with the provisions is lost. 

There shall be no accrual of annual leave when an employee is on leave without pay status. 

The following are observed as legal holidays by all non-certificated personnel in the District: 

the first of January, known as New Year's day; the third Thursday and 

third Friday in March, for Spring Break; the last Monday in May, 

known as Memorial Day; the 4th of July, known as Independence 

Day; the first Monday in September, known as Labor Day; the fourth 

Thursday and Friday in November, known as Thanksgiving day and 

the day after; the 24th and 25th of December, known as Christmas 

Eve and Christmas day; and the 31st of December, known as New 

Year's Eve. 

Permanent and probationary employees who either work or are on paid leave on the days immediately 
preceding and following designated holidays shall be paid for the number of hours normally scheduled 
for the position at the normal rate of pay. 

Holidays falling on Saturday are celebrated on the preceding Friday. Those that fall on Sunday are 
celebrated on the following Monday. 

Temporary employees are not entitled to receive pay for unworked holidays. 

Employees who are members of a reserve component of the U.S. Armed Forces or of the National Guard 
shall be granted temporary military leave on all days during which the employee is ordered to training 
duty, as distinguished from active duty, with troops, or a field exercises, or for instruction or when under 
direct military control in the performance of a search and rescue mission. Temporary military leave 
should be limited to sixteen and one-half (16 1/2) working days in any one (1) calendar year. Temporary 
military leave shall be granted only upon the written request of the appropriate military authority 
stating the reasons why the service cannot be fulfilled outside of normal work days. A copy of the 
request and the military orders shall be filed with the Superintendent prior to the commencement of 
leave. An employee shall promptly remit to the District any salary received from the military for the 



leave period, or as an option to payment of any salary or stipend received from the U.S. Armed Forces or 
Alaska National Guard to the District, the employee may elect to use any accumulated annual leave or if 
this is exhausted, take leave without pay. Either of the options must be selected at the time of the 
request for military leave. 

The employee shall be entitled to use up to seven (7) days, plus necessary travel time of sick leave per 
year for: 

1. Death within the employee's family. The family shall be limited to the employee's spouse, child, 
legal ward, brother, sister, parent, grandchild, grandparent, child-in-law and parent-in-law; and for: 

2. Serious illness or injury of a member of the employee's family, as defined in (1) above (a statement 
by the attending physician regarding the illness or injury may be required by the District). 

Leave without pay for less than ten (10) work days per year may be granted by the site administrator or 
supervisor. Leave without pay for ten (10) or more work days may be granted by the Superintendent or 
his/her designee upon recommendation of the principal or supervisor. Each request for such leave will 
be considered in light of the circumstances involved and in regard to the needs of the District. Leave 
without pay shall not be requested or granted until such time as all accrued leave has been exhausted. 

District employees who hold public office or serve on boards of other organizations may be granted up 
to 10 days of leave without pay per school year to attend meetings. Any commitment requiring an 
employee to use more than 10 days of leave without pay is excessive and in conflict with the employees 
work responsibilities. Any request for leave without pay for more than 10 days per school year for these 
activities will require the approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee. 

(cf. 8321 - ASC Executive Sessions) 

Employees shall not be paid for holidays occurring while they are on leave without pay. 

Excessive tardiness and/or absenteeism shall be considered sufficient cause for termination of service. 

Unauthorized absences from duty of any employee may result in a disciplinary leave without pay for the 
period of absence at the discretion of the administrator. 

Group health insurance is carried for permanent employees and their dependents, if the employee 
works a minimum of fifteen (15) hours per week. The employee is covered for $20,000 life insurance. 
Employees who work less then twelve (12) months a year will also be covered when not in duty status, 
limited to 3 months per year when school is in session. If the District's insurance carrier is not willing to 
provide that coverage to any employee because of that employee's age or otherwise, the District shall 
only be required to provide an amount of term life or medical insurance coverage as the District's carrier 
is willing to provide for the premium that the District would have paid for that employee under the 
District's group insurance policy. 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.14.105 Sick leave bank 

14.14.107 Sick leave and sick leave transfer 

14.20.147 Transfer or absorption of attendance area or federal agency school 

23.10.500 - 23.10.550 Alaska Family Leave Act 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 09.020 Teachers entitled to pay 



4 AAC 15.040 Sick leave 

4 AAC 15.900 Definitions 

UNITED STATES CODE 

Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601 et. seq.; 29 CFR Part 825, amend. 2008 

National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 2008, Public Law 110-181, § 585(a) 

Revised: March 01, 2016 

Adopted: June 09, 2004 

 



MEMORANDUM  
_________________________________________________________  

  
TO:  NWABSD Board of Education   DATE:  January  26, 2021 
  Members    

  
  

  NUMBER:  21-058 

FR:  Office of the Superintendent  SUBJECT:  Approval of Proposed  
Revisions to BP 4361  
MANAGEMENT AND 
SUPERVISORY 
PERSONNEL - LEAVES  

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL:  
  
Improve Stakeholder Communication.  
  
ABSTRACT:  
  
Board policy revisions require Board approval.   
  
ISSUE:  
  
At issue is to approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4361, MANAGEMENT AND 
SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL - LEAVES and open for public comments.     

  
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION:  
  
The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for board policy revisions when changes 
in law occur or when specific need occurs.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two readings prior 
to adoption by the Board.    
  
This is the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4361, MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY 
PERSONNEL - LEAVES. Proposed changes are:  1) Remove the distinction between certificated and 
classified management as all directors currently receive additional benefits as outlined in the 
Principals’ negotiated agreement, 2) A move from BP4161 of the reference to directors accumulation 
of leave from the classified personnel policy to management policy section here. 3) Clarify the number 
of days of annual leave payout. The number of days of annual leave for which a director may request 
payout is currently limited to ten (10) days. The proposed policy change increases that number of days 
to twenty (20). This change brings Board Policy in line with action taken by the Board in May 2020 to 
increase the number of leave payout days for directors, and 4) Clarifies the maximum number of leave 
days accrued and subsequent forfeiture.  
  
The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes, recommends approval and open for 
public comments.  
  
ALTERNATIVES:  
  
1. Approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4361, Classified Personnel Leaves and 

Benefits as presented and open for public comments;     
  
2. Do not approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4361 as presented;     
  
3. Take no final action.  



  
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The administration recommends the Board approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 
BP 4161, Classified Personnel Leaves and Benefits as presented and open for public comments.  
  
 



 
 BP 4361 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL - LEAVES 

The School Board recognizes the need to provide for leaves which management, 
supervisors and confidential personnel may take for justifiable reasons as set forth in state 
law and regulation. Such leaves shall be authorized pursuant to Board policies and/or 
administrative regulations, and Board action or individual contract. 

Certificated management and supervisory employees shall be entitled to those leave 
provisions provided in the certificated agreement unless otherwise specified in Board 
policy, administrative regulations or individual contract. 

Classified management and supervisory employees shall be entitled to those leave 
provisions provided in the classified negotiated agreement unless otherwise specified in 
Board policy, administrative regulations or individual contract. 

Management and supervisory employees shall be entitled to those leave provisions provided in 
the Principal’s Agreement unless otherwise specified in Board policy, administrative regulations 
or individual contract. 
 

Directors and any employee who reports directly to the Superintendent shall accrue annual 
leave at the rate of two and one half (2½) days for each full monthly pay period. 

Directors may request up to twenty (20) days of accrued annual leave be paid out at the 
employee’s current daily rate during each school year. Pay out requests must be made in 
writing by June 1st of the school year. Any remaining annual leave amount shall be paid out at 
the employee’s current daily rate upon termination. 
 
Accrued annual leave shall not exceed thirty (30) days accumulation as of June 30 of each 
year. If a request for annual leave must be denied and would result in loss of leave, the 
Superintendent may postpone requested leave without loss to a mutually determined time in 
the future. Annual leave not taken by an employee in accordance with the provisions is lost. 

 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.14.107 Sick leave and sick leave transfer 

14.20.147 Transfer or absorption of attendance area or federal agency school 

23.10.500 - 23.10.550 Alaska Family Leave Act 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 09.020 Teachers entitled to pay 

Adopted: June 09, 2004 



MEMORANDUM  
_________________________________________________________  

  
TO:  NWABSD Board of Education   DATE:  January  26, 2021 
  Members    

  
  

  NUMBER:  21- 054 

FR:  Office of the Superintendent  SUBJECT:  Approval of Proposed  
Revisions to BP 4161/4261   
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL - LEAVES 
AND BENEFITS 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL:  
  
Improve Stakeholder Communication.  
  
ABSTRACT:  
  
Board policy revisions require Board approval.   
  
ISSUE:  
  
At issue is to approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4161 CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL - LEAVES AND BENEFITS and open for public comments.     

  
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION:  
  
The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for board policy revisions when changes 
in law occur or when specific need occurs.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two readings prior 
to adoption by the Board.    
  
This is the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4161 Classified Personnel Leaves and Benefits. 
Proposed changes are:  Remove the reference to Directors’ accumulation of leave from this section 
which pertains to classified employees. This reference will be moved to BP 4361 Management and 
Supervisory Personnel-Leaves. 
  
The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes, recommends approval and open for 
public comments.  
  
ALTERNATIVES:  
  
1. Approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4161 Classified Personnel Leaves and 

Benefits as presented and open for public comments;     
  
2. Do not approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 4161 as presented;     
  
3. Take no final action.  
  
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION:  
  



The administration recommends the Board approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 
BP 4161 Classified Personnel Leaves and Benefits as presented and open for public comments.  
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